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Calvin L. Raup (004424)
|

Calvin L. Raup, PLLC
335 E. PalmLane

Phoenix, Az 85004

(602) 314-6811
Cal@RaupLaw.com

‘|LarryL. Debus (002037)
Lawrence I. Kazan (005456) -

Debus, Kazan & Westerhausen,Ltd

335 E: Palm Lane

Phoenix,.Az. 85004
.

(602) 257-8900. .

PLD@DEWLANers:com
|

Attorneys forDefendants/Counterclaimants

SUPERIOR COURT OF ARIZONA

COUNTY OF MARICOPA

KELLY MCCOY, PLC, an Arizona

professionallimited liability company,
Plaintiff,

Uz oe

DESERT PALM SURGICAL GROUP,
PLC, an Arizona professional limited

liability company; ALBERTE.

CARLOTTI, III and MICHELLE L.

CABRET-CARLOTTI, husbandand wife,

Defendants.

DESERT PALM SURGICALGROUP,
_ PLC, an Arizona professional limited

liability company; ALBERT E.
CARLOTTI, WI and MICHELLE L.

CABRET-CARLOTTI, husband and wife

Counterclaimants,

KELLY MCCOY, PLC, an Arizona

Chris DeRose,Clerk.
*** Electronically. Fil

M. De La Cruz, Deq

F-Coutt,

bd ee
‘

uty
5/2/2018 5:07:00 HM

_

Filing ID931076

No: CV2018-003112

ANSWER
AND

COUNTERCLAIM

Assigned to the. Honorable Karen Mullins
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professional limited liability company,
MATTHEW J. KELLY and JANE DOE

KELLY, husband and wife; KEVIN C.

MCCOY and JANE DOE MCCOY,
husband and. wife,

- Counterdefendants.-

7
|

‘Defendants,throughcounselundersigned,in responsetoplaintif?s Complaint,admit,

|

denyand allegeas follows:
|

|

:

.

7
|

| |

|

PARTIES ANDJURISDICTION
‘1.. Defendants admit,on informationand belief, the allegationsof Paragraph I.

2. Defendantsadmit the allegations of Paragraph2,
|

3. Defendantsadmit theallegationsof Paragraph3.

4. Defendantsadmit the allegationsof Paragraph 4.

|

BREACHOF CONTRACT

5. In response to Paragraphs5-14, defendantsaffirmatively allegethatplaintiff
has

|ino written feeagreement ©withdefendantsand therefore has no enforceable contract with

defendants. ER1.5(b), Arizona Rules ofProfessionalConduct.

QUANTUM MERUIT
6. --. In response to Paragraphs15 — 19, defendantsaffirmativelyallege that plaintiff

|

jhas.no writtenfee agreementwith defendantsand therefore has no claim for Quantum Meruit.

ERI.50),ArizonaRules of ProfessionalConduct.

DEFENSESCOMMONTO ALLCOUNTS
7. Plaintiffs Complaintfails to state aclaimupon whichreliefmay

be granted.Rule

12(b)(6),Ariz. R.Civ. P.

8. Plaintiffs Complaintwas filed in violation of Rule 11(b), Ariz. R. Civ. P.



10

ll

12

13

14

15 |

16

17

18

19

- 20

2)

23

24

25
:

26

9,
|

WHEREFORE,havingfully answeredplaintiffs Complaint, defendantspray for:

. (a)an orderdismissingplaintiff'sComplaintand that plaintifftake nothingthereby,

(b)foran ‘awardof taxablecosts incurred,
| :

(c) forsanctions
s

pursuantto-Rule 11(b) andARS §12-349;‘and
: @ for suchotherandfurtherreliefas theCourt deemsjust.

|

cee

‘COUNTERCLAIM.
-

In supportoftheir<scclenecounterclaimantsallege as follows:.

~ 10. Theadmissionsdenials: and allegationsof the precedingparagraphsofthis |

Answerareincorporatedbyreference..

-

|

11. Counterclaimants,AlbertCarlotti, MDand Michelle Carlotti,MD, husband and

wife,reside in Austin,Travis County,Texas and Scottsdale,Maricopa.County, Arizona.
-

12. - CounterclaimantDesert Palm Surgical Groupis an Arizonaprofessionallimited

liability corporationwith its principal place ofbus inessin Scottsdale,MaricopaCounty,Arizona.

13. CounterdefendantsMatthewJ. Kelly (“Kelly”) and KevinC. McCoy (“McCoy”)

are attorneys licensed to practice in Arizona and practicing law in Phoenix,MaricopaCounty,
|

‘Arizona.

14. - CounterdefendantKelly McCoy, PLC (“Kelly McCoy”) is an Arizona limited

liability law firm with its principalplaceof businessin. Phoenix, Maricopa County,Arizona.

15. _ At all times material to this counterclaim, Kelly and McCoy acted on behalf of

their respective marital communities.

22
|

16. At alltimes material to this counterclaim,Kellyand MoCoyacted as agents,

owners and employees of Kelly McCoy.
|

17, KellyMeCoy!
is vicariouslyliable for the acts and

o

omissionsof Kellyand McCoy.
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~~ COUNT. ONE—PROFESSIONALNEGLIGENCE(ALL

COUNTERDEFENDANTS)

18. | Counterdefendantsowed counterclaimantsa duty of providinglegal services ina |

competent. and. professional manner, in accordance with standard of care imposed upona]

reasonablyprudentArizona attorney.-

19. 2
Counterdefendantsheldthemselvesout as skilledin trials,appeals, bankruptcy,

commercial litigationand defamation.

20. : Counterdefendantslacked the skills requiredtoperform in accordancewith the |

appropriatestandardof care.

21.
~~

Counterdefendants failed to comply with the appropriate standardof care in their

representation of counterclaimants.

22.  Counterdefendants proximately caused harm to the counterclaimants: through

negligence in their representation.

23.
.

Damages proximatelycaused by negligence of the counterdefendants includes,

but is not limited to, the inabilityto sustain a trial verdictof $12,009,489.96for the reasons stated |.

by the Court of Appeals inDesertPalm Surgical Group v. Petta,236Ariz. 568, 343 P.3d 438.)

(Ct. App.2015).-
:

;

-
COUNT TWO—UNJUSTENRICHMENT

‘(ALL COUNTERDEFENDANTS)

24. - The admissions,denials and allegations of the precedingparagraphsof this

Answer are incorporatedby reference.
| |

|

25. Fees charged and collected by counterdefendants were not earned and must be

refunded to.counterclainants.
—
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26. Counterdefendantswere unjustly enrichedby virtueof their billingandcollecting|

feestowhichtheywerenotentitled.
COUNTTHREE—INTENTIONALINELICTIONOF,EMOTIONALDISTRESS

rmCOUNTERDEFENDANTSKELLYANDMccoy)
27. ‘Theadmissions,denials.andallegations of the precedingparagraphsof this

a Answerare: incorporatedbyreference.

ee 28, ‘KellyandMcCoyengagedi in extreme and

J

outrageousconduct.
oo 29.

|

Kelly and McCoy’S condiict‘was intentionalandreckless.

30: -
Kellyand McCoyknew thattheirconductwouldresultin emotionaldistressbut

engaged-tin this conductregardless,
-

|

31. - The conductbydefendantKellyincludedappearingfor oral argumentat the Court
|

of Appealsi

in whatappearedto the Carlottis to be an intoxicatedstate.

32. Theconduct by McCoy included continuingtoworkand to bill on the Carlottis’

matterafter being specifically and repeatedlyinstructednot to do so.

33, KellyandMcCoy:acted,knowing that theirconduct. created a substantial risk.of

significantharm.

34, Kellyactedwith an evil hand guided by an
n

evil mind.

35.

—

McCoy acted withan evil handguidedby an evil mind.

36. Counterclaimantsare entitledto punitive damagesin amount sufficientto deter|

suchconducti in thefuture.
|

|

|

WHEREFORE,counterclaimantsprayforjudgmentas follows:

(a) For compensatorydamagesi in-an amount to be provedat trial;

(b) For punitivedamages1 in an amountsufficientto deter suchconductin the future;

(c) For taxablecosts incurred:
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s @).Andfor such other andfurther relief the Courtdeemsjust.

E-Filed this 2 day.of May, 2018

Copies E-Mailed to:

Walid A. Zarifi

Kelly McCoy,-PLC

340E. Palm Lane, Suite 300-

Phoenix,AZ 85004

DATEDthis 2 day ofMay,2018

CALVINL.RAUP, PLLC

~

Calvin L. Raup
Attorneyfor.Defendants/Counterelaimants

-Debus, Kazan & Westerhausen,Lid.

Larry L. Debus
_

Co-counselforDefendants/Counterclaimantsmo
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:
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Filing ID 931440

CalvinL. Raup (004424) —

Calvin L. Raup, PLLC

335 E. Palm. Lane.
Phoenix, Az 85004.

(602) 314-6811...

Cal@RaupLaw.com

LarryL. Debus(002037)
Lawrence I. Kazan (005456)

|Debus, Kazan & Westerhausen,Lid
335 E. Palm Lane. :

Phoenix, Az 85004
(602) 257-8900:

LLD@DKWLawyers.c
com

Attorneysfor Defendants/Counterclaimants.

SUPERIORCOURT OF ARIZONA

COUNTYOFMARICOPA

KELLY MCCOY, PLC, an Arizona
|

No: CV2018-003112

professional limited liability company,
.

.

MOTIONTO DISMISS
os Plaintiff, AND

©

Vv. oo MOTION FOR SANCTIONS

DESERT PALM SURGICAL GROUP,
PLC, an Arizona professional limited

liability company; ALBERT E.

CARLOTTI, MD and MICHELLE L.

-CABRET- CARLOTTI,MD, husbandand .

wite,

Defendants.

DESERTPALMSURGICAL GROUP, Assignedto the HonorableKaren Mullins

liabilitycompany; ALBERT E. .

CARLOTTI, MD and MICHELLE L.

CABRET-CARLOTTI, MD, husband and

wife,
|

‘Counterclaimants,

FCourt
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-KELLY MCCOY, PLC,an Arizona
professionallimited liability company,

-MATTHEW.J. KELLY and JANE DOE
~ KELLY, husband and wife, KEVIN C.

MCCOY and JANE DOEMCCOY,
-

husband andwife,
~

Counterdefendants.fee

22|

Defendants,throughcounselundersigned,pursuant
to Rules.12(b)(6)and11@),

|

Atiz.R Civ.Pp.and ARS§§12-2 350, move to dismissforfailureto statea‘claim,
-

forsanctionsfor the violationof Rule i1(a)and for

a

an. awardof attorney’sfees andcosts
|

unnecessarilyincurred to defend this action.
dle

MEMORANDUMOF POINTS ANDAUTHORITIES-

Plaintiff s Complaintcontainstwo counts: Breach of Contract andQuantum |.

Meruit.The Complaintreferencesmultiple “retentions”and “engagementagreements.”

Nowhereis thereanyreference to the written agreementrequiredby ER 1.5(b):

(b)The scopéof the representationand the basis or rate ofthe
|

fee and expenses for which the clientwill be-responsibleshall
be communicated to the clienti in writing, before or within a

reasonable time after commencing.the’ representation, ‘except
_

when the. lawyerwill charge a regularlyrepresentedclient
¢

on.

thesame basisorrate.

Rule12(b)(6)EntitlesDefendantstoAnOrderDismissingThis Case.

| TheComplaintfailsto. state a claim:‘uponwhichrelief mayberanted,Rule

12(b)(6),Ariz. R.Civ.P.Inconsideringsucha motionthetrial court must take as true

the allegationsofthe Complaint.Mohave DisposalIne v."Ciof Kingman186 Ariz.
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343,346 ,922 P.2d308, 31116.Ct. 1996).The Courtlooksonlyto the pleadingitselfand
considersonlywell-pledfacts.Cullenv. Auto-OwnersIns. Co,218 Ariz.417,189 P. 3d

-

344,346(S.Ct. 2008).Conclusionsunsupportedbywelledfacts.are not considered
|

a; Stauferve PremierServiceMortgageLLC,240Atiz,515,382 P.3d 790,793(ct|
App.2016).Inordertobeupheldon appealthe Court mustfindthatthepaintwould

Bot
be entitledto reliefunderanyfactssusceptible.ofproof.“Menendezv. PaddockPool |.

. ConstructionCo.,172Ariz.258,836P.2d 968,971 (Ct. App.1991).It-is thepleader’s
-

burdento include“a shortand plainstatement.of the claimshowingthat thepleader
i

is

entitledto relief.”Rowland.‘KellogBrownandRootIne., 210 Ariz. 530,115P.3d 124,

(Ct. App.2005). In order to do so in this case, plaintiff nia recite the existenceof a

written fee agreementthat complies with ER: 1.5(b),supra.

|

In Levinev. Harlason,Miller,Pitt, Feldman & ModnallyPLC, ICA-CV-0590,
|

Decided1/25/2018;PetitionforReview Pending,
CV-18- 0068PR)plaintitJack Levine

|

sued to recover contingentfees without a written fee agreement,Like plaintiff
i

in this

action,he
e

attemptedto. cover hisoversightby assertinga claimfor quantummeruit.The

action was. dismissedunderRule 12(b)(6) and affirmedon appeal,The Courtof. Appeals
pointedout: |

Although “recovery under quantum meruit presupposes

that no enforceablewritten or oral contract exists," 42.
e

C.J.S. Implied Contracts § 62 (2017); see also W. Corr. Grp., oe

Inc..v. Tierney, 208 Ariz. 583, 590, { 27 (App.2004) (citing -

Blue Ridge Sewer ImprovementDist. v. Lowry & Assocs., Inc.,

149 Ariz. 373, 375 (App. 1986)), this does. not mean the

remedy is. available
i

in everycircumstance where no contract
exists. "[E]quitable relief

i

is not available when recoveryat

law is forbiddenbecausethe contract is void as against

3
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publicpolicy."” Landiv. Arkules,172Ariz.126,136 (App.
1992);see also Mousa v. Saba, 222Ariz.581,587, 27 (App.

.

2009)(denyingthe plaintiffrecoveryin unjust.enrichmentfor

a performanceof illegalbroker services);Peterson v. Anderson,
155, Ariz.. 108, 113App.” 1987)(denyingrecovery for: a :

contract claim of an out-of-state’ attorney seekingpayment.
-

pursuant to a fee--splittingarrangementthat requiredhim to’. hy
practice law

i

in.a manner:that was againstpublicpolicy).
Fastease,Pp.4,"8.(Emphasisadded)

TheCourtprovidedthefollowingexplanationofwhypublicpolieydemandsapo

writtenfeeagreementbetweenlawyersandclients:
|

{ 12TheArizonaRulesof ProfessionalConductare designed
to prevent harm and protect clients. See In re Zang, 154 Ariz.

134, 144, 146 (1987)(citing,Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass'n,
436. US. 447, 463-64 (1978)). An oral agreementfor legal
services may mislead,imisinform,or confuse the

Page'6
client. See ER 1.5, cmt. 2 ("A written statementconcerning the
terms of the engagement reduces the possibility of

misunderstanding."): Moreover, when an attorney fails to
followER 1.5,one or both partiesmay later attemptto alter the

—

terms of the representationand/or payment during the course

of litigation.A client, dissatisfiedwith the outcome, may assert
he was misled by an unscrupulouslegal adviserand refuse to

—

paythe: agreed-uponamount, or.an attorneymay spendmore. -

time on a case than anticipatedand attempt to increase his
recovery to.offset those additional expenditures.Such disputes.

_. devolve-into self-serving recollections of howthe agreement
was formedand what the parties intended at thelitigation's

outset.As the disciplinary judgestated in the course of separate
proceedingsagainst Appellant in connection with this matter;

ER 1.5 "avoids precisely the chaos in the attorney client
_ relationship [that Appellant] brought by seeking to-obtain a

division of the fees contrary to the ethical rules." See In re -

Levine,PDJ 2017-9033: (State Bar of Arizona disciplinary
-

proceeding Aug.25, 2017) (decisionand order imposing —

sanctions),at *22.
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The Court also pointed out thatthe failure to document a fee agreementis a

|

violationof theArizonaRulesProfessionalConduct.

: q13Reducinga ‘feeagreement to: writing. ultimatelyprotects.

- boththe attorney andthe client in the event of a fee disputeand.

geeks to avoid unnecessarylitigation. “Appellantdid not

embrace these protections. whenhe undertook: the Clients”

representation. His actions violated the Arizona Rules ‘of

--.. Professional Conduct; and his reliance upon the asserted -

- existenceoforal contingentfee and division of feeagreements
_- are voidas ‘against public policy. Therefore,recovery.

‘im.

oo quantummeruit is not available.

Levine involvesan oral contingentfee agreement,PlaintiffKellyMoCoy

apparentlyallegestheexistence ofan oral hourly feeagreement.1
Thatsaid; there is no

basisto distinguishtheLevineopinionbecause. it does.not turn on the nature of the

representation.It turnson the absence of a writingin accordance with ER 1.5: Plaintiff? 5

Complaintfailsto state a claimupon whichreliefmay
be granted.

DefendantsAre Entitledto Sanctions.

|

Attachedas Exhibit “ASisa letterfromundersignedcounselfor defendants1to

atiomeyWalidZarifi, the Kelly McCoylawyer. thatsignedthe Complainin thisaction.

Exhibit“A”includesa requestto withdrawthe claimpursuantto thenotice provisionof. | :

ARS
S12-349(C);

of. Attorneyfeesshallnot be assessedif afterfilingan action a

- yoluntary dismissal is filed for any claim or defense within a ..

reasonable time after the attorney or party filingthe dismissal
knew or reasonably should have known that.the claim or

oS defensewas without substantial justification.
Mr.Zarifi respondedpersonallyand conveyed his clients’ position:“Goaheadand file.eh

Sanctions

«

are now appropriateunderRule1 1(b) and ARS§12-350:
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_ 12-350. Determination of award: reasons: factors -

_ In awardingattorney fees pursuantto section 12- 349,the court
_

Shall set forth the specific reasons. for: the award and may
~ inchide thefollowingfactors, as relevant,in its consideration:

ep

1. The extentof any effortmadeto determinethevalidityofa : eee
- claimbeforetheclaimwas asserted.ca oe

2, The extentof anyeffort madeafterthecommencementof “
an action to reduce the number of claims.or defenses being %: assertedor to dismissclaimsor: defensesfoundnot to be valid.

3. The availabilityof facts to assist a partyin
p determiningthe:ae

_ validityof a claim ordefense.
.

Les 4.The relativefinancialpositionsof thepartiesinvolved.
5. Whetherthe actionwas prosecutedor.defended,in

n

wholeor
_ in part, in bad faith.: ;

.
6. Whether issues of fact determinativeof the validity’of a

Party’S claimor deféiisewere reasonablyin conflict.
P

7. The extentto which thepartyprevailed with respect to the —
~

amount and. numberof claims in controversy.
8. The amount and conditions of any offer of judgment or

settlement as related to the amount and conditionsof the .

ultimate reliefgrantedby the court,
.

Rule 11 sanctionsare to be imposedwhena lawyerknewor shouldhave known "|

7

that thepleadingbeingsignedandfiledwas
s substantiallylacking in merit.Although

.

theLevinedecisionwas publishedless than 90 days280,Rule 11 cases againstlawyers
haveexistedfor decades.E.g., James, Cooke& HobsonIne.v. Lake HavasuPlumbing

&Fire:
€ Protection,7 Ariz. 316, 868. P. 2d329 (Ct. App.1993),Boonev. Superior

ft

|| Court145Atiz.235,700P.2d1335 (S.Ct.1985),EvenapplyingBoone’S rather|

liberalruleof,“a

‘a

goodfaithbeliesformedon the basisof thatreasonableinvestigation,
that acolotableclaimexists,” (Id.at 1341) signingthe Complaint in this action violated



. io

16

i

18 |

19

a
al”
Bp

25
oe 26 |

RoleNeeandwarrantssanctionspursuantto ARS
S8112- 349and12-350,specially-

I doubledamagesof£85,000
0

plusattorney8feesandcosts:incurredtodefendthisaction:
-

“TheSubjectOfTheLevineDecisionWasDisciplinedForThisConduct.
OnSeptember28,2017the

:

PresidingDisciplinaryJudgepublished.hisfindingsae

inPDI-2017-9033,sled“InTheMaterOfASuspendedMemberofTheStateBar eb
:

: ofArizona,JackLevine,BarNo.001637,Respondent’
° Oneof.thecounts

s

resulting:

ea ‘further
+

disciplineto a.lawyerwell‘knownto.theStateBar+Disciplinary:
:

| Committee—wasthesubjectoftheLevinev. “Harlason,Miller,PittFeldman&

Mednallydecision,Thiscaseandtheunderlyingdisciplinaryorderarose
>

fromconduct

virtuallyidenticaltotheeventsleadingUp.to the case beforethisCourt. TheFinal

JudgmentandOrderi is attachedas Exhibit“B.” ThisOrderstates:

In CountIIL,Mr. ‘Levinearguedhe “totallycomplied with all the
requirements of ER 1.5(e),” because “to date, there has been no

-

~ division of any fees. between Respondentand Attorney Jerry —
_

Krumwiede.” (Emphasis
©

in
~

original)... [Levine Prehearing
-

" memorandum.]. His argumentfails. He seeks to obtain that which _

the ethical rules categoricallyprohibit under the facts before us. Mr.

~ Levine states he relies on the fee agreement the Erhardts signed
~

with Mr. Krumwiede because it “expressly-authorized Mr.

-. Krumwiede to associate counsel.”
_ Emphasisin original).Ud)~

Suchreliancei is revealing.
Ce

: Exhibit“3at20(Emphasisoo)
The Order concludeswith:

. Wefindtherewasno ER 1.5 compliantapprovali in‘wititingsigned
-

by the clients. He may have had an informal relationship with
|

Krumwiede.But the language ofthe rule is clear and explicit.The.

7

glientmust agree “in a writingsignedby theclient.an

a Exhibit“B” at 23 (Emphasis added)we
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23 le Filedthis____day of May,2018

Copies E-Mailedto:
|

WalidA: Zarifi

DefendantsAre

.

EntitledToTheRemediesThey
§
Seek

| Tekingalllegationsofplaintif?’sComplainas true,itstlfails to stateaclaim|
:

vponwhichreliefmay
‘begrantedLawyersthatchoosenotto complywithER 15 : o

oe

cannotseekjndiciaassistanceto. collectunpaidfoes.Inaddition,lawyersfingcaseses .

inttheSuperiorCourtareheldttoknownotonly¢thelawbutalsotheRulesofCivil:
4
Procedure.Rule110);imposesa dutytocertifythat

¢

a claimordefenseiS supportedby|.

|

‘both| law.andfacts.TheComplaintin thisactionwasfilediinviolationofthatrule.
|

:

Defendantsareentitlednotconly’‘to:aisis withprejudicebutalsoto sanctionsto | :

10y includeteefees,costssanddoubledamagesuptothe.statutorymaximum.of85,000.
|

This Courti

is respectfullyrequestedto grant thereliefthe defendantsseek.

DATEDthis 3dayof May, 2018

‘CALVINL. RAUP, PLLC

Calvin|. "Raup
-

AttomeyforDefendants/Counterelaimants
Debus, Kazan &Westerhausen,Lidee

|

LarryL. Debus :

Co--counselfor Defendants/Counterclaimants|
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fKellyiMcCoy

|KELLYMCCOY,
P

PLC,an Arizona | -

|| professionallimitedliability company,
— |: No. CV2018-003112

liabilitycompany; et al.,

| DESERT PALM SURGICALGROUP,

|v:
: KELLYMCCOY,PLC,an Arizona

professionallimitedliabilitycompany; et

la

ee ne oo
:

:

:
Chris DeRose, Clerk of Court

wee
ns

oe! .
;

*** Electronically Filed ***
: . K.. Vega, Deputy

5/22/2018 1:20:00: PM

Filing ID.9366500

: PLC

340 E. PalmLane, Suite 300.
°

Phoenix, Arizona’ 85004
-

"Telephone (602) 687-7433

_ Facsimile (602) 687-7466

WalidA. Zarifi (AZ Bar-No.

ee)
oo

-(waz@kelly-mccoy.com). .

ue

;

Attorneys for’

 Plaintiff/counterdefendants..

- INTHESUPERIORCOURTOF THESTATEOFARIZONAoe

IN AND FORTHECOUNTYOFMARICOPA

Plaintiff,
©

Wye es RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO |

DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS

/DESERT PALM SURGICALGROUP, | AND MOTIONFOR SANCTIONS
PLC, an Arizona

professional
limited

‘Defendants.

(Assignedto the Hon. KarenMullins)

PLC, an Arizona professional limited

liabilitycompany; et al.

~Counterclaimants,

Counterdefendants,
"PlaintiffKellyMcCoy,PLC, an Arizona professionallimited liabilitycompany(the

|

|| “Firm”), respondsin oppositionto defendants’ motion to dismissand motionfor

sanctions.‘Neithermotion is welltakenandmust be denied.Alternatively,to the extent
| the Courtfinds that the Firm’s complaint failsto state a claim uponwhichreliefcan be

‘granted, the remedy is to allowthe Firm the opportunity to amend its complaint to assert)
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| the legalsufficiencyof the“complaint”). The salient
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: the“magiclanguage”defendantsargueis missing,ratherthanthe Draconianremedy .of

dismissalwithprejudice,‘This responseis. supportedbytthe followingmemorandum of

|

Pointsand authorities.
"MEMORANDUMOF.POINTS ANDAUTHORITIES

- RelyingupontheEthicalRules,defendantssuggestthattheFirmhasfailed to state

a. claimfor: eitherbreachof. contractor quantummeruit.Defendants’argumentsare

‘withoutmerit.
A’motion todismisspursuantto Ariz. R. Civ.P, 12(0)(6).is designedto test

t

the

legalsufficiencyof thecomplaintwhen acceptingas true. the allegationsof thecomplaint,
. Parksv,Macro-Dynamics,Inc., 121 Ariz. 517, 519,591P.2d1005,1007(App.1979)CA
Rule.12(b)motiontodismissfor failure to state a claim,whichassumesthe complaint’s

|

allegations oftheFirm’Ss complaintinclude:

8 Defendants “retained the Firm” to represent them in state court litigation.

Id. at 95.
16

|

eo Defendants“retained the Firm” to represent them in related bankruptcy

proceedings. Id. at { 6.

° Defendants. “retained the Firm” to represent them in connection with an}

appealto the ArizonaCourt of Appeals.Id. at 47.

- TheFirm‘

‘performedlegal services”on

1

behalf of thedefendantsin all three”

| matters. Id. at 8.

. Defendants“failed and refused to pay -all amountsdue and owing for}

servicesrendered.”Jd. at {9.
° Defendants’failure to pay for legal . services “hasresultedina material-

‘breachof the engagementagreement betweenthe Firm and [defendants].
” Id. at { 10.

26 |}.

.

- “As a result. of defendants’breachesof the engagementagreements, the |

Firmhas incurreddamages.» Td. at 4 11-12.
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oe Theseallegations,whichare assumed to be true, set forth the prima facie elements

for breachof contract.Chartone,Inc.v, Bernini,207 Ariz.162,170,q 30, 83 P.3d 1103,]:

1111 (App.2004)(breach of contractclaim. requiresexistenceof contract, breachof the Ls

contract,andresultingdamages).
Defendants.farther’,conflatethe:markeddistinctionbetweencontingentfeePo

agreementsand otherengagementagreementsbetween.lawyerandclient.‘Thecaseupon
whichdefendantsrely—Levinev. Haralson,Miller,Pitt,Feldman& Mednnaly,PLC,783

| Ariz.Adv.Rep.6, P. 3d
_

__ (App.2018)—issimplyinapplicableto thismatter.
:

Levineinvolveda lawyer’Ss effortto recover.a contingent fee in quantummeruitin al.

10
|

situationin,‘whichhe did not havea written fee agreementsigned bythe clients.Id. at *1,

qi. The Courtof Appealsheld. that,“in the absence of a writtenfee agreement,an

| attorneymay not recover the quantum meruit value ofhis services because unwritten
13

|

contingentfee agreementsare void as against public.policy.”. Id. (emphasisadded),
“Accordingto defendants,no distinction exists. between the unwritten contingentfee

agreementin Levine and what defendantscharacterizeas an oral hourly fee agreement.

Motion at 5:10-14." Defendantsare incorrect. Contingentfee agreements are. treated

uniquelyfrom otherengagementagreements. UnderER 15(); ‘a contingent fee

agreement“shall be
i

ina writingssignedby- the client andshall state the method by which
\tthe fee

i

is to be determined. oo”emphasis: added).Pursuant to ER 1.5(b),however,non-

contingentfee agreementsdo not requirea. client’s signature—rather,the. lawyerneed

onlyprovideto the clienti in writing “[t]he scope ofthe representationandthe basis or rate

ofthe fee andexpensesfor whichthe client will beresponsible.. ” This i is preciselywhat

the Firmdidprior to undertakingdefendants’representation.Notwithstanding,theFirm

didreceiveits engagement agreementsignedbydefendants.
|

Attachedhereto as Exhibit “A,” “B,” and“<C” are the writings:evidencingthe fact

that defendantsretained‘thefirm’ to representthem in -the. state courtlitigation,“the|

27 \}-

!

The Firmdid not allege that the engagement agreements with the defendants were oral.
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several year time span..

bankruptcyproceedings,and theappeal,respectively.Moreover,attachingthese

| documents‘to this.response‘doesnot transformdefendantsMotioninto..-a motion‘for|

[summaryjudgmentuinderRule12(b)(6),Ariz.R Civ,P. Matters.outsidethe.pleadings
|

“do.not.includemattersthat,althoughnotappendedto the complaint,are.centraltothe
|.

complaint.” ‘Workman
\

vi VerdeWellnessCir,Ine., 240Ariz.597, 602,113,382:P. 3dme
812,817(App.2016)(citationomitted),review. denied(May24, 2017).The

e engagement
:

agreementsreferenced
i

in the‘Complaintare central to thecomplaint.
.

|

|

‘TheFirm‘also.asserteda ‘claimfor quantummeruit.togetherwithabreachof}

lI contractclaimbecause,althoughit received a ‘signedengagementagreementfrom

| defendants,theFirm
j

is unableto locate the signedengagementagreement.The inability
to locatethe ‘signed.engagementagreement,however,is not fatal to a claim for quantum
meruitwherethe scopeof the representationandbasisfor the feewas provided in writing

todefendants,the legal services were actually performed,defendants. receivedthe benefit

ofthose services, and defendants at least partiallyperformedtheir paymentobligation for|

those services.
| |

*F inally,defendants’claim for sanctions is spurious. NeitherRule 11, Ariz.R. Civ.

|

|P., nor A-R.S. § 12-349 provide a basis to award sanctions:The complaintfiled against

defendantsfor recovery of unpaidfeeswas not broughtfor an improperpurpose,has

evidentiarysupport,and was. not brought without substantial justification.e.
, groundless

rand - notmade in good faith. Defendantshave simplyfailed to-‘honortheir payment

obligations and the Firm
i

is entitled to recover the value of the servicesit providedover a

CONCLUSIONSEE ae a a

The Firm. hasstateda claim forboth breach. of contractandquantum‘meruit.

Defendantsefforts to avoidtheir obligationsto the firm are withoutmerit.Nevertheless,

to the extent theCourt believesthat the Firmhas failedto.state a claimforeither cause of|

action,the Firm requestsleave of court to filean amendedcomplaintto remedy any

perceivederrori in originalpleading.. Dube v. Likins,216 Ariz.406, 415,q 24, 167 P.3d

4
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Original e-filed and a copy

93,102(App.2007)(“Beforethe trial courtgrantsa Rule 12(6)(6)motionto dismiss, the
| non-movingpartyshouldbe given an opportunitytoamend the complaintif such an}

amendment.cures.its: defects.”
_ (citation omitted)).Finally; defendantshave failed to}

demonstratewitheven a modicum of evidenceor. argumentthatany sanctions are

| appropriateDefendants’motion’must bedeniedin itsentirety.

RESPECTFULLYSUBMITTEDthis 22ndday'ofMay 2018.
ee

KELLYMcCoy,PLC

By/s/WalidA. Zarifi
“Walid A. Zarifi
340.E. Palm Lane, Suite 300

~ Phoenix, Arizona 85004. —

AttorneysforPlaintifi/Counterdefendantsve

mailed this22ndday of May2018to:

44 |

Calvin L.L.Raup
~and-

Larry L. Debus
Lawrence TKazan .

: Debus,Kazan& Westerhausen,Ltd

335B.PalmLane
‘||

Phoenix, AZ 85004
_

| Attorneysfor Defendants/Counterclaimants

/s/ WalidA. Zarifi

23|).
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~KELLY McCoy,PLC, an Arizona.

pov,

“

company; ALBERTE. CARLOTTI, MD and

; ThompsoneKrone,P.L.C..
- 4601 East Fort Lowell Road,Suite 109.

Tucson, AZ-85712 ~

Telephone:(520) 884- 9694
Facsimile: (520) 323-4613 .

Russet. Krone,State Bar No. 015859
Russ@thompsonkrone.com |

Maxwell T. Riddiough, StateBar No: 032560
-Max@thompsonkrone.com
AttorneysforCounterdefendants

IN THESUPERIORCOURT OF THE. STATEOF ARIZONA
mess

INANDFOR THECOUNTYOF MARICOPA
.

professionallimitedliability company,

Plaintiff,

DESERTPALM SURGICALGROUP,PLC,an

Arizona professional limited liability

MICHELE L. CABRET-CARLOTTI,MD,

husbandand wife,
’

- Defendants.

-company;, ALBERT E. CARLOTTI, MD and

DESERTPALMSURGICALGROUP, PLC, an

Arizona professional limited liability

MICHELE L. CABRET-CARLOTTI,MD,
husband andwife,

Counterclaimants,

~

|

Case Number: cVv2018-003112

Chris DeRose, Clerk of Court
oo. 4 Electronically Filed ***

K. Vega, Deputy. ..

7/2/20182:37:00 PM
FilingID 9482422

MOTION TO DISMISS
COUNTERCLAIM —

Assigned to the Honorable Karen Mullins
—
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KELLY McCoy,PLC, an Arizona |

professionallimited liability company;
_

MATTHEW J. KELLYand JANEDOE KELLY,
~

husband and wife; KEVINC. McCoyand
~

JANE DOE McCoy, husband andwife,

-

Counterdefendants..

Oo.

©

N°

Oo

PlaintiffKelly MeCoy,PLC andCounterdefendantsMatthewJ.Kellyand KevinC.

MeCoy
5»

coletvely“Plaintiffs”,byand throughtheirattorneysundersigned,respectfully
-moves thisCourttodismissthe Counterclaim filed by Defendants/Counterclaimants

. (“Defendants”). This Motionis made pursuant to Rule 12(b)(6),Aric Civ.P., and filedon

ol }

the groundsthat Defendants’professionalnegligence and intentional inflictionof emotional

.

distresscounterclaims are barred by the applicable statute of limitations, and that their unjust |

enrichment and intentionalinfliction of emotional distress counterclaims do not complywith

Arizona’s notice pleading standard. This Motion is supported by the accompanying

“Memorandumof Points and Authorities.

MEMORANDUMOF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
—

L FACTS AND PROCEDURALBACKGROUND.

Plaintiff'sfiled the Complaintin this action on February 27, 2018.TheComplaint

alleges thenon-paymentof fees rendered
j

in. connectionwithPlaintiris’representationof
—

Defendants
{

in Maricopa:County SuperiorCourt Case NumberCVv2008-010464,Desert
PalmSurgical Group, PLC,et al. v. Sherry Petta, et. al. (the “OriginalAction”), together

with representation in a Telatedbankruptcy proceeding, In re Petta and Desert Palm



SurgicalGroupPLC,etal V. Peta,case nos.2: 12-bk-03464-RJHand2:12-ap--01036RUE,a .

respectively(theSB ankruptoyProceeding”)and the appealfrom(hejudgmententeredin the

: OriginalAction,DesertPalmSurgicalGroup,et al.v. ‘Petta,caseno.1CA-CV13- 0376
(the“Appea?”).DefendantsfiledtheirAnswerandCounterclaimnthe“Counterclaim!) in

Z

theinstantmatteron

1

May3,.2018. SeeCourt file.

AS partofits Counterclaim,Defendants
ts

allegethreedistinct causes. of actionagainst
|

Plaintiffs.First,DefendantsallegethatPlaintiffscommittedprofessionalnegligenceby

failingtoadhereto- theappropriatestandard of
¢

care in representingDefendantsinenthe
OriginalActionandin defending the trial verdicton appeal. Specifically, Defendants

_

contend that Plaintiffs’ alleged negli gence arises from the “inabilityto sustainatrial verdict.

“of $12,009,489.96for the reasons stated by the Court of Appeals” in Desert Palm Surgical

Group, P.L.C. y. Petta, 236 Ariz. 568, 343 P.3d 438 (App. 2015), review denied July30,

2015. Counterclaim,ff 18-23.

Defendantsallege unjustenrichment as their secondcounterclaim, statingonly that.

the fees that Plaintiffs charged and collected were unearned andunjustlyenriched them to
.

Defendants’detriment: : Counterclaim,{{ 24-26. Finally, Defendants also assert an

‘intentional.inflictionof emotional distress counterclaim againstPlaintiffs.

.

Namely,

Defendantsallegethat Kevin McCoy’sbilling practiceswere improper,and Matthew Kelly |

~
appeared for oral.argumenton appealin the OriginalAction in what appeared tobe an

} intoxicatedstate. Counterclaim,19 27-36.

/I
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Tl. LEGALSTANDARD.
-

= Defendantshavefailedto stateany‘claimupon
¥

whichreliefcanbegrantedand

;scr the‘Counterclaiinshouldbe dismissed
|

in. its “entirety.Rule 12(b\(6),“

:ArizRCivP.Amotionto dismissforfailure to statea claimunderRule12(6)6),Ariz.R.
|

|

Civ.
Py

P,, tests theformalsufficiencyofthe claimsforrelief.MorettoV, SamaritanHealth

“Sys,190Ariz,343,346,947P,2d 917, 920.(sp.1997).Whilethe Courtmusttreatthe

factualallegationsas true.indecidingamotionto dismiss,thispresumptiondoesnot extend —

to.conclusionsof lawor unwarranteddeductionsof.fact. Fiolk.vi Phoentx,27 ArizApp.

146,150,551 P.2d595,599 (1976).The Court
i
is

s

“limitedtoconsideringthewell-pledfacts
andallreasonableinterpretations

of those facts” and may not “speculateabouthypothetical
facts that mightentitle the [claimants]to relief.” Cullenve Auto-Owners Ins.Co.,218 Ariz.

417, 419, 9 4,189 P.3d-344, 345- 46(2008). Moreover,“a complaintthat statesonlylegal

conclusions,without any supportingfactualallegations,does not satisfy Arizona’S$ notice

pleading:standard.”Id. at ¥7, 189 P.3d at 346. Theaffirmativedefenseofstatuteof

limitations“is properlyraised
i

in'a motion to dismisswhereit appearsfromthe faceof the

complaintthatthe claim is barred.” Ansonv. Am.Motors

s

Corp,155 Ariz. 400,421, 747

_P. ad581,582(App.1987) (citing.Dicensov. BryantAir ConditioningCo.,131 Ariz.605,

606,643P. 24701,703 (1982)).
il

I

i

.
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| TL. ARGUMENT.

OAL Defendants’ProfessionalNegligenceCounterclaimi‘is Time-Barred,
Theapplicablestatutes.andcase law. mandatethe dismissalof Defendants’

professionalnegligencecounterclaim.In Arizona,a two--yearlimitationsperiodeppliesto:

professionalnegligenceolaims.SeeA.RS. §12-542;‘CannonV. HirschLawOmice, P.C,

“222 Ariz,171,174, 18, 213 P.3d320,323(App.2009).A professionalnegligenceclaim
- accrues when1 1)theplaintifeknowsorreasonablyshouldknowoftheattorney’S negligent
conduct;and Q)theplaintiffsdamages.are ascertainable,andnot speculativeorcontingent”

The so-called “discoveryrule” is also material to legal malpractice claims, and applies “not

only to the discovery of negligence, but also to discovery of causation and damage.”

Commercial Union Ins. Co. v. Lewis & Roca, 183 Ariz. 250, 253, 902 P.2d 1354, 1357 (App..|

1995). Accordingly, “the limitations period startsto runwhen the client hassuffered harm.

-and knowsor shouldhave known that the harm was a directresult” of the attorney'salleged
~

negligence. Keonjianv. Olcott,216 Ariz,563;565,19, 169 P.3d 927,929 (App.2007).
20) ‘Here,theCourt ofAppealsreversedthe jury verdict in the OriginalAction on January.

15,2015. See Petta,236 Ariz.568, 343 P.3d 438, review. denied July 30, 2015.“AS

Defendants’Counterclaimstates, it is

s

clear that the basis of their
r

damagesarisingfrom”

Plaintitts?allegednegligenceis the. firm’s “inability. to sustain a ‘trial verdict of

$12,009,489.96”in the Appeal.Counterclaim,q 23. Thus,the alleged damagesthat

Defendantssustainedbecamefully known to them on that date. Defendants knewwith



ATP

lof
2

Bl appellateprocess is completed or is waived by a failure to appeal”). Defendants fully:
|

14],

15} fullydiscoverableand “ascertainable” at that time, Defendantswould havehad to bring their:

16

18

19:

20

~2t

22|)

| (5) the absence of a remedy providedby law. Cityof SierraVista v. Cochise Enters., Inc.,
|

a3

24

27

28
|

AP certaintyasof.January15,2015that.theywouldberequired
t

toeitherpursuereview in the
| ArizonaSupremeCourtorretrythecase.. Keonjian,216Ariz,at

q9,169P,3d at 929.|

| Howevertheyonlybroughtthis©causeofactiononMay3,2018,nearlyfifteenmonthsafter
t

the expirationofthelimitationsperiod.
oS

At anyrate,thereis no.questionthatDefendants’claimforallegedmalpractice
poe

sennano laterthanwhentheArizonaSupremeCourtdeniedreview.on,nly330,2015.Seeoe

| Pett,236Atiz.568,343P.3d438;Kanfnan»Jesser$84F
-

Supp.2d943,958(D.Ariz,|

2012)(itingAmfacDistributionCorp.y. Miller, 138Ariz.152,154,673P2d 792,794. |.
.

lL a 983) (“theiinjury or damagingeffect on theunsuccessfulparty:isnot ascertainableuntil the

exhausted theirappellate rightson this date Even assuming that their damages onlybecame

actiononor beforeJuly 29,2017. Bywaiting until May3,2018 to file their Counterclaim in

this.action,Defendants’failed to bringa cause of actionbeforethe statute of limitationsran.

|

Accordingly,this Court shoulddismiss Defendants’professional negligence counterclaimfor

beingtime-barred.

_ B.. Defendants’ UnjustEnrichmentClaim is Legally DefectiveasPled.

oA partymaking an unjustenrichmentclaimmust prove the followingelements:(1)an,
_ enrichment,. (2) an impoverishment,(3) a’ connectionbetweenthe. enrichment and

|
.

a

|

impoverishment,(4) the absence of,justificationforthé enrichment and impoverishment,and



|

144Ariz.379,381-82,691P.2d1125,1131-32
2

(App.1984),However,the

the“merereceiptof

a benefiti

is insufficient”to maintainaan entitlementtovompensationunderthiscause of a -

: action.“Freemanv. Sorehyeh,226Arid,242,251,127,245P.3d927,936(App.2011).
:

:Rather,it mustbeshown“hatitwasnotintendedorexpectedthatthesservicesberendered
I

iBor
1

thebenefitconferredgratuitously,and that thebenefitwasnotconferredoffciously:” ‘Idqo

7 ‘

:

attf27,245-P.3dat936.37(quotationsomitted(citingPyeattev. Pyeate,135Ariz.346,
- -

353,661 P.2d196,203(App.1982))"ByenunderArizona’s:liberalnotice
5

pleadinga SS

: standards,a party’S obligationto providethebasisoftits. entitlementto relief “requiresmor:

thanlabelsandconclusions,and:a formulaicrecitationof the clegnentsof a cause ofaction

willnotdo.” Dubey.Likins, 216Ariz,406,424,§, 14,:167 P. 3d93, 111 (App.2007)

(quotingBell Atl. Corp. v..TTwombly,550 U.S. 544, 545 (2007)see alsoCullen,218 Ariz.at

7,189 P.3d at 346.

»

Defendants’Counterclaimcontainsonly two paragraphswhich spell out the basis of

thiscauseof action,andallegeonly that Plaintiffs“chargedand collected”legal fees that as

“werenotearned andmust be refunded,”andthatthisconductimjustlyenrichedPlainttts,qe
:

: Counterclaim,1125-26.|With onlythese bareallegations,Plaintiffscannotmeaningfully
respondto the assertionstherein, norhaveDefendantsplacedPlaintifis“onnoticeof the

‘| specificnature”of theircounterclaim.See alsoBelenLoan Inv'rs,LLC y. Bradley,231 Ariz.ia

| 448,456,719,296P.3d984, 992(App.2012).
Despite‘the relativelylow bar. that notice pleading imposes, Defendantshave

“ay

| nonethelessfailedto adequatelyformulate the basis of their unjustenrichmentcounterclaim.”

\



10

u

13

15
and barredbythestatuteof limitations.A partyadvancingan. intentional inflictionof

|

16

18

19

20]
21 |

ap. limitationsforintentionalinflictionofemotionalclaimsiin Arizonai is twoyears.SeeA.R. s.22
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|

ThisleavesPlainguessingas to whatactualconductmay’be atissueThisCourtsalso

-regitedtoto. engagein wholesalesspeculationin. determiningwhatfactstranspiredto
|

;substantiatethiscounterlaim,which:is. istavoredunderArizonadaw.Cullen,218Azat | es

4,189P.3dat345,46.AccordinglytheCourtshoulddismissDefendantsunjustentichment;
-

; counterclaimdueto:theirinsufficientandthreadbarearticulationofallegationssbsaniatnoo

thischin.AlternativelyPPlaintifismove thisCourtto.orderDefendantsto providea more:

: definitestonbeforePlaintiffsfilea responsivepleading,_patshintt Rate200,
|

- o

-ArizRCh.P.
.

Cc.
- Defendants’.Intentional Inflictionof Emotional.Distress

- Counterclaim. HasBeen Brought Outside of the Time Allowedby the
_

Statute of Limitations,and is Also InsufficientlyPled. ee,

Defendants’ intentionalinflictionof emotionaldistress claim is also deficientas pled

Bs emotionaldistressclaimmustprovethat“the defendantcaused severeemotionaldistressby.
17 |

;

ol

extremeandoutrageousconductcommittedwith theintentto cause emotionaldistress.or
|

withrecklessdisregardof thenear-certaintythatsuch distresswouldresult?”

WatkinsV.

Arpaio,239Ariz. 168,170-71,18, 367 P.3d-72,.74-75.(App.2016).Thestatuteof |

§ 12-SAAN).
-

Assumingarguendothat thiscounterclaimiis sufficientlysubstantiated,itis flatly
barredbythe statuteoflimitations.ThePetitionfor Reviewto the ArizonaSupremeCourt’264):

was deniedon.July30, 2015.
| SeePeta,236 Ariz. 368,343P.3d 438. Allof thefactual
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callwould haveocourred¢over.twoyearspriortothedateon1whichtheCounterclaimwas,

occurrencesthatDefendantsallegentheintentionalinflictionofemotionaldistress claim.

‘|; filed.ARS. ‘12-s4(ay()Simplyput,the statuteoflimitationns unequivocallyprohibits
the survivalofthiscounterclaini.”

> Even if notbarredby!thestatute oflimitations,Defendants®

similarneglectfulnessin pos

or anybillsthathesubmittedto Defendantssatisfythe elements ofintentional inflictionof
-

emotionaldistress: Watkins,239 Ariz, at 8, 367 P.3d at 74-75;Bradley, 231Ariz. at $19,

3
.296-P.3d at 992. Defendants also allege that Matthew Kelly appearedfor oral argument in

‘the Appeal in what-Defendants subjectively believed was an intoxicatedstate, without

advancing any additionalfactual assertions in support of this claim.’ Taken together, these

|| allegations constitute preciselythe type of speculation “about hypothetical facts” that Arizona

courts mustscrupulously avoid inassessingthe validity of a claim as pled.See Cullen, 218:

Ariz. at 14, 189 P.3d at 345-46.

IV. CONCLUSION. ~-

In lightof the foregoing,Plaintiffs respectfullyrequestthat Defendants’three

counterclaims be dismissed in their entirety for failuretostate validclaimsupon whichrelief foo.

' Plaintiffs adamantlydeny theseevents occurred andassert that theevidence willultimately
disproveDefendants’ insulting allegation. However, as discussed injra, this claim still fails

even though the Courtmust assume the truth of the allegations withinthe Counterclaim for
‘purposesof deciding this Motion. See Dixon

v

v. Osman,22 Ariz.
»

App.
4

430,431,528 P.2d

181, 182 (1974).

ia .

leadingthiscounterclaimalsorendersitfatallydefective.In theCounterclaim,Defendantsps

asagain
failto allegewithanydegreeofspecificitywhiehofKevin

{McCoy?sbillingpracticesme
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Originalof the foregoingfiled

:

Rule120),Ariz.R.Civ,P..

this 2°*day of July,2018 with:

~ Maricopa County SuperiorCourt

“asl
201 West Jefferson .

Phoenix,AZ85003

Copyof the foregoingmailed

this 24 dayof Tuly,
2018 to:

“18|
Calvin L: Raup
Calvin L. Raup PLLC.
335 E. Palm Lane

Phoenix,AZ85004.

Attorneysjor Defendants/ Counterclaimants
|

Larry L. Debus
Lawrence I. Kazan.

Debus,Kazan & Westerhausen,Lad
335-E. Palm Lane

Phoenix, AZ 85004

Attorneysjor Defendants/ Counterelaimants

/s/ Dan Hollnagel

‘canberanted,Rule 12(b)(6)ArieCiv.P.IftheCourtis. not:inclinedto dismiss
|

Defendantsunjustenrichmentcounterclaim,PlaintiffsfurtherrequestthatDefendantsbea

orderedtoprovidea moredefinitestatement
i

in supportofthiscause.ofaaction,pursuantto}.

Bs‘RESPECTFULLY:SUBMITTEDthisandayofJuly,2018.
"THOMPSON¢KRONE,PLL.C. oped

By: Js/RussellFE.Krone
Russell E: Krone. >

_ Maxwell T. Riddiough :

Attorneys for Counterdefendants

10
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a DESERT-PALMSURGICALGROUP,
)

Assignedto the Honorable JamesD. Smith]
~

22

23

24

25

26

(Calvin L. Raup (004424)

-

2]

_
DESERT PALM SURGICALGROUP,

|

PLC, an Arizona professional limited

- CARLOTTI, MD and MICHELLEL.

- Chris DeRose,Clerk 6
vo

HR ElectronicallyFil
. 27. Hays, Deputy
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: KELLYMCCOY,PLC;an Arizonare ae

=. professionallimited liabilitycompany,
~

MATTHEW J. KELLYand JANE DOE.
KELLY, husband .and wife,[KEVINC.- MCCOY and JANE DOEMccoy,”:

husbandandwife,
ee

Were

Counterdefendants.al

tostatea claim,for sanctionsfor theviolationofRule 11(a)
ar

and.foran awardof attomey"si

"Defendants,throughcounselundersigned,hereby?renew theirmotion,
- Pursuantto

Rules12(b)(6)
at

and11(a),‘Aniz,R. Civ.P. andARS§§12-349 — 350,todismissforfailure

feesand costsunnecessarilyincurredto defendthis action.
-

_ This Court GrantedLeave to Amend _

“By minuteentryorder
|

datedJune
J

11; 2018this Courtruled:
‘IT -IS ORDERED denyingDefendants/Counterclaimants’

1

Motionto.

Dismissand Motion for Sanctions. Plaintiff is granted leave to amend

~~.its Complaint. The Amended Complaint shall be separatelyfiledand

served in accordance withAriz.R: Civ.P.156s),
,

Rule154a)(5)RequiresAmendmentWithinTen Days
(5) Filing andResponse.If a motion for leaveto:amendj

is”
granted, the moving party must file and’serve the amended

_ pleading within 10 days after the entry of the order granting
_

the motion, unless the court ordersotherwise.If the pleadingis .
one to which a responsivepleading is ‘required,an opposing

party must. answer or otherwise respond to an amended -

- pleading within the time remaining for response to the original
pleading or within 10 days .after the amended pleadingis

:

served,whicheveri is later, unlessthecourtordersotherwise.
(Emphasisadded)
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BellyMeCoyCannotComplywith Rule 15(aya)WithoutViolatingRule1 L¢a)

Defendants’ReplyMemorandumstated:
Amending the Complaintwhile. complyingwith Rule 11(a)
will not help. There simplyis no agreement to. be enforced—

merely a proposal which, by its. own terms,requires.written

acceptanceto be operative.

feeagreementincludedacceptancein writingas proofofassent. That never occurred, |

It has beenmorethan.30 days but

KellyMoCoyhhaschosen1 notto acceptthis
Court’sinvitationto amendits Complaint.

- Defendants’Motion.to DismissShouldBe Granted
This Court followedthe command of Rule 15 and liberallygranted leave to amend,|

KellyMcCoydid not do so andundoubtedly is unwilling to do so, due to the requirements

ofRule 11(a).Dismissal of the Complaintis nowin order:
|

|

Sanctions AreAppropriate

~ Defendantswere required to retain counsel to defend a Complaintthat should.

Rule-11(a).

-DATED this 12 day of July, 2018

CALVIN.L.RAUP,PLLC

CalvinL. Raup
Attorneyfor Defendants/Counterelaimants

in Defendants’ReplyMemorandumpointed outthatKellyMcCoydid notandcouldwe
a

not allegean agreementor meetingof themindsbecausethe very terms of theproposedene



OO
40

u

2
3

“14

16
AT]

18
19 |

20 |

21
22 |

23

24
2s

|

26

Debus,Kazan & Westerhausen,Ltd

- a : LarryL. Debus
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8 Co counselforDefendants/Counterclaimants.
|

lel het ofJuly,2018

CopiesE-Mailedto:
WalidA.Zovifi
Kelly McCoy, PLC.
340. E. Palm Lane, Suite300
Phoenix, AZ 85004.
Attorneys for DefendantsKellyMcCoy,

Kelly
& MeCoy

Thompson-Krone,P.L.C.

24601 East Fort Lowell Road, Suite 109.
Tucson,AZ 85712

:

Russell E. Krone

Russ@thompsonkrone.com

Attorneys for CounterdefendantsKellyMeCoy,
Kelly

& MeCoy
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SUPERIOR COURT OF ARIZONA

COUNTYOF MARICOPA

KELLY MCCOY,PLC, an Arizona
professional limited liability company,

Plaintiff,

DESERT PALM SURGICAL GROUP,
PLC, an Arizona professionallimited

liability company; ALBERT E. CARLOTTI,
MD and MICHELLE L.

CABRET-CARLOTTL, MD, husbandand
wife,

Defendants.

DESERTPALM SURGICAL GROUP,
PLC, an Arizona professional limited

liability company; ALBERT E. CARLOTTI,
MD. and MICHELLE L.

CABRET-CARLOTTI,MD, husbandand

wife,

Counterclaimants,

Vv.

KELLY MCCOY, PLC, an Arizona
professional limited liability company,

~ MATTHEW J. KELLY and JANE DOE.

KELLY, husband andwife, KEVIN C.

No: CV2018-0031 12

RESPONSETO MOTIONTO DISMISS
COUNTERCLAIM

- Assigned to the HonorableJames D. Smith

(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED) |

FCourt
Ld eee
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MCCOYand JANE DOEMCCOY,husband
andwife,

. Counterdefendants.

.

_BACKGROUND
:

ThePhoenixlaw: firmof Kelly MeCoyrepresentedphysiciansAlbertCarlotti,MDand
4

Michelle Carlotti,MD(the“Carlottis”)and theirprofessionalcorporation,DesertPalm Surgical
Group:(DPSG”),from2011to 2015, in litigation:that

t

began
i

in 2008 and was notterminated

until September of2016.(See ExhibitKA”,the docket
i

inCV2008-003112.)This

«

casesought

damagesand other relief from SherryPetta, a formerpatient who postedonlineher

dissatisfactionwith medical servicesshe receivedfrom DPSG.
In 2015, Kelly McCoywithdrewafter its clientsexpressed dissatisfactionwiththeir

representation,‘In 2018, Kelly McCoy sued its clientsfor unpaid fees. DPSG and the Carlottis

(“Counterclaimants”) filed an Answer anda Counterclaim for legal malpractice. Kelly McCoy

has movedto dismissthecounterclaim,

The FACTSAND PROCEDURALBACKGROUNDSection of the Motion Misstates the

"Basisis

for the Legal Malpractice Claim

‘CounterdefendantsMotion. to DismissCounterclaimstates, “Specifically,Defendants

contendthatPlaintiffs’allegednegligence arises from the “inabilityto sustain a trial verdictof

$12,009,489.96 for the reasons stated by the Court of Appeals’ inDesertPalmSurgical Group,

P.L.C.v. Petta, 236 Ariz. 568,343 P.3d 438 (App.2015),reviewdenied July30, 2015.”

Counterclaim, 9913-23.(Emphasisadded)

Thecounterclaimactually states, at { 23,“Damages proximately caused by negligence
ofthe counterdefendants includes, butis not limited to, the inability to sustain

a

trial verdict of

$12,009,489.96 forthe reasonsstated by the Court of Appeals in Desert Palm SurgicalGroup v. |.
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Petta, 236 Ariz. 568, 343 P.3d 438 (Ct. App. 2015).” (Emphasisadded) A subsequentsection of

this memorandumwill discuss theadequacy of the counterclaimas a notice Pleadingunderthe

ArizonaRulesof Civil Procedure.

+ The Causeof Action Against Kelly McCoy Did Not Accrue Until the Petta Litigation Was
Terminated and Counterclaimants’Rights Were F ixed

InAmfacDistribution Corporationv Miller, 138 Ariz. 155, 6 73P.2d795 (CtApp.1983),

“Amfac”

theCourtof
Appealsexplained that in legal malpractice

¢

cases based at least in part

on litigation “negligence,determiningwhen the cause of actionaccrues is not always.

straightforward. AsKelly McCoy argues in this case, accrual can occur once all appellate.
|

remedies have been exhausted:

|

[N]o cause of action accrued until after the plaintiffs discovered or

could reasonably have discovered the malpractice and until after the
_

judgment ... had becomefinal. The judgment did not become final
until the Court of Appeals decided the appeal and the time to appeal
to the [state] Supreme Court ... had expired.

Woodruff v. Tomlin, 511 F.2d 1019, 1021 (6th Cir.1975)
(emphasis added); see Simmons v. Ocean, 544 F.Supp. 841

(D.V.1.1982) (cause of action accrues when negligence becomes

"irreversible"leaving plaintiff with "no remaining recourse"); Webb

v. Pomeroy, 8 Kan.App.2d 246, 655 P.2d 465.

Page 797

[138 Ariz. 157] (1982) (no cause of action until underlying lawsuit

resolved); Biberstine v. Woodworth, 406 Mich: 275, 278 N.W.2d 41

(1979)(malpractice action against attorney for failing to schedule
debt in bankruptcy runs from date of plaintiffs discharge in

bankruptcy); contra Woodburn v. Turley, 625 F.2d 589 (5th
Cir.1980); see generally Annot., 18 A.L.R.3d 978 (1968).

138 Ariz. at 156 ~— 157, 673 P.2d at 796 — 797
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TheCourtof Appealsmadeclear, however,‘thatterminationof thelitigation! is the

triggerforscorualofa cause ofactionfor legalmalpractice:

236 Ariz.568,587, 343 P.3d438, 457 (Ct. App.2015) did not terminatethelitigationunderlying

ne Ourholdingalso.recognizesthe practicaldifficultieswhicha client
|

:

faces
i

in. gauging his attorney's. actions._Evenwhere ain attorney's
performance in litigation

i

is obviously poor,most clients would not

be able to make an informed judgment whether the conduct’
-

constitutes malpractice.While the client may feel that the attorney
has made a mistakeor exercised improper judgment, thatis clearly

-

not the same as: a recognition or: awareness: that the particular
. conduct is negligent.3 Generally, it is only when thelitigation is .

~. terminatedand the client's rights are "fixed" that it can safely be said
"that the lawyer's misdeedsresulted in injuryto the client.

Id.at 157,797 (Emphasisadded)a

Theopinionof the ArizonaCourt of Appeals
i

in
1

DesertPalmSurgicalGroupv. Peta,

this case. Theholdingi

in this case was:

22

-

§ 60 Weaffirm the superior court's denial of Petta's motions for

judgment asa matter of law. We vacate the judgment in favor of
- Plaintiffs and remand for a new trial, however, because the jury

verdict cannot be supportedby the damages evidence presentedand
_ shocks the conscience of this court. We also reverse the superior

court's summary judgmenton Petta's counterclaim. for medical

battery.

(Emphasis added)

796.

! The Court also used the phrase, “no remainingrecourse.” 138 Ariz,at156,673 P.2d at
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ThePettaLitigation‘Was NotTerminatedUntil Septemberof 2016.

-F ollowingtheremandof the‘case againsMs.Peta,counterclaimantsexpressedtherP

displeasurewithKellyMcCoyand:the:firm terminatedtheattomey/clientrelationship‘c
on

:

August15,2015.2

- Counterclaimantsbrieflywere: unrepresented,butsoon they.retainedEdHopkinsof

HopkinsWay,PLLCof. Denverand Phoenix.BecausetheCourtof Appealsremandedthe case |.

| for trial,Mr.Hopkinshadto preparethe
¢

case forasecondtrial.Thisrequireddiscoveryto}

establishan evidentiary.basifor a- damages modelthatwouldwithstanda challengeoon appeal.
Mr. Hopkinsobtaineda court order permittingadditional discoveryandhe requestedand|

obtained a. new trial.date. Mr. Hopkins Simultaneouslypursued settlementnegotiations to

eliminate tierisk and expense of trial and to. minimize reputationalheharm thatwasongoing

throughoutthe representationby Kelly McCoy. His settlementnegotiationswere successful.

~On May 20, 2016 a confidentialsettlementagreementwas executed.Becauseof the |.

confidentialityprovisionsandan order.sealingcertain court
t

ordersenteredpursuant to: this

settlement,the detailsof the settlement cannotbe publiclydiscussed.An affidavit of Ed Hopkins,:

attached to this memorandumas Exhibit “C”, establishesthat court orders commonly used in

cases ofthis nature involveremedies that often take monthsto pursue,followingthe acceptance

bythe litigants of the terms of settlement.Theseare remediesKelly McCoyfailed to. pursue. .

*Attached as Exhibit “B,” is the E-Mailed resignationby Kelly McCoy:dated8/15/2015.

The law firm was not fired. It is understandable that counsel for KellyMcCoy is
unaware of remedial

stepsrequired after his clients withdrew.
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cn this.case, the May20, 2016 settlementresulted
i

in sealedcourt ordersdatedJune 13,
.

2016
»

thatauthorizedcertainactionsbyMr.Hopkinswho. carriedout: theseactionsover a period
ofmonths,Mr,Hopkins’affidavitdescribesthe. steps hetook andthetime requiredto determine
theamazesbeingsustainedbythecounterclaimants,

" TheHopkinsaffidavitprovidesseveralimportantdatestobe utilized in determinethe
date. counterlsimantscauseofactionagainsKellyMeCoyaccrued:

January5,2016,ordersettingretrialofthePetta case for
r September6- 8, 2- 15

-

and19
- 22; 2016toa

.

MaricopaCountyjury; the partieswere givenuntil:June 8, 2016to: |.

completediscoveryandfile dispositivemotions,

May20, 2016:date of confidentialsettlementagreement,

June13, 2016:Injunctionentered, allowing Mr.Hopkinsto beginlongoverdue efforts

to reducecounterclaimants’ongoing reputationaldamage;

J une 23,2016 — September 8, 2016: Mr. Hopkins
t

took stepsnow availableto
>

reduce

ongoing

2

damage to the counterclaimants’ reputations;

September8, 2016: Petta litigation dismissed; the matter had now terminatedand the

parties’rights were fixed, per Amfac I; legal expense had continued to accrue until at least this

date.
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ACauseof ActionDoesNot AccrueUntilDamagesCanBeDetermined
- Beforeacerualof:alegalmalpracticecauseof actioncanoccur,‘theclientsmust’beable—

fedetdtnloethe
the damagesincurredbytheirlawyers’negligence.Tnthepresentinv,therea Pete

ofthe812,000,000verdictdidnotdeterminetheextent of theharm.causedbyKellyMeCoys
coos

negligence,Notonly.was thecase remandedfortrialto determinetheverdicta properlytried.:

casecould‘produce,‘the
damagesincurbyKellyMcCoy’S yearsTongfailureto protect

counterelaimants?reputationwere indeterminate.
ih Walkvy, Ring,202Ariz.310,44 P.3d990, 296(S: Ct.2002),‘theArizona

SupremeCourtpointedoutthat, in mostcases, the
j

jurymustdecidewhen:the claimanthas

sufficientinformationfor a cause.eof action toaaccrue:

.

Thus, the "jury must determine at whatpoint Plaintiff's knowledge,
understanding, and acceptance in the aggregate provided sufficient
facts to constitute a cause of action." Jd. at 36. We pointed out that

: determinationsof the time when discoveryoccurs and a cause: of
action accrues "are usually and necessarilyquestions of fact for the

© jury."Id at 323 4.32, 955. P.2d at 961ty
32

(crtingGust, Rosenfeld,
«

182Ariz, at 591, 898 P.2d at 969).

Mr.Hopkinsis prepared to testify,in accordancewith his affidavit, that

counterclaimants,_ were incurringunnecessarydamage:to their_ Professionalreputations
throughoutthe: fourplusyears theywere. representedbyKelly McCoy—longbefore theCourt

of Appealsreverseda $12,000,000trialverdict. Butthe extentof thisdamage could not be

determined until availableremedieshadbeen exhausted.That process lasted well into: 2016. If

‘the anticipatedtestimonyof Ed Hopkinsis acceptedbythe jury, the statuteof limitationshasnot

|

yet run!?

3If suit had beenfiled byJulyof2017,: as KellyMcCoyargues, thecomplaintwould
have beensubject:to - dismissalas

premature,becausedamagescouldnot yet be
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wh TheaNd BatisfiesArizona’sNoticePleadingRequirements=

Counsel,for defendants/counterclaimants.were first.retainedon ‘April30,2018.(ee
we

Exhibit2) KelyMcCoyhadserved|
its collectionaction30 ‘daysearlier.CPSGandthe’

.

CarlotiswereindefaultResearchintothebackgroundofverycomplicatedlitigation0
ongoing

forover.8yearshadto bedonepromptly,withinvestigationinto the existenceofwhatmightbe:

a compulsorycounterclaimforlegalmalpractice,‘thedateofaccrualofsuchan actionandtheme

keyquestion—wastherenegligencebyKelly:MeCoy?Thoseissues were addressedand.an |

AnswerandCounterclaimwerefiledon May2, 2018.=

“tfKelly McCoytrulyneedsadditionaldetailtounderstandwhyits
s

clients

\

were unhappy
|

withthem in 2015,dismissalofthecounterclaim
i

is hot theremedy.Rowlandv. Kellogg]

Brown

& Root;Inc.,,210 Ariz. 530,115 P. 3d124,128CtApp. 2005); Folky.City of Phoenix,27Ariz.

App. 146,151, 551 P.2d 595, 600 (Ct. App. 1976).Given the E-Mail exchangessurrounding
-

Kelly McCoy’S withdrawalas. counsel,however,
>

they appearto haveunderstood. theclients”
dissatisfaction.

,

oe
oe

OnAugust15, 2015, Kevin MeCoyended an E-Mail exchangewith AllertCarlottiMD
with.the Phrase,“Weaare done,”

----» Forwarded Messagew-=--

:

From: Kevin McCoy<kmocoy@kelly-1-mecoy.com>

To: "drearlotti@yahoo.com" <drearlotti@yahoo.com>
Ce: "drmichellec@yahoo.corn"<drmichellec@yahoo.com>; "kelly@kelly-

wat mecoy.com" <mkelly@kelly-mcecoy.com>
_-. Sent: Tuesday, August 18,2015, 10:52:45PMCDT

Subject:Re: Termination of Attorney/ClientRelationship

Al, we will make our files availableto whoever youwant. We are done.

|

determined.See,Environmental Liners, Inc. v. Ryley,Carlock&Applewhit,187Ariz.
379, 384 —

“385,930 PI.2d 456, 461
-

462 (Ct App.1996)
8
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II.

a SentfrommyPhone a
.

OnAgI18,2015,at 8:07 PM,AL<ddrarloti@yahonscom>wrote:
|

Kevin,. : -

liam versediin therulesapplyingt

to an attorneyteriinatingtheirclient.‘You are

required to provideentire file before we can terminate your client. Alsoif.
there’s'a pendingmatterat hand, you cannot abandonyour client ifthat would |

prejudicetheirability
toFespondto.thatfiling in a

timelymanner.

Theiissue with responseto Petta attheSuperiorCourtmust be. repliedto.We
-. expect that your firm will-do so ina timely

1

manner. With respect.to the
bankruptcy court, as this is a moot issue since the judgmenthas: completelybeen-
reversed,you may. withdraw. NoTesponsefrom us is evennecessary.at this.
point. os

The recent charge to our card may stand.
I will have an answer to yourother 2 options in the next 30 days.

Regards,

Albert

Sent frommyiPhone

(SeeExhibit“B”)

_
The CounterclaimContains AdequateFactualAllegations

The counterclaimstatesthat Kelly McCoy’helditselfout as “skilled
i

in trials, appeals,
|

balou,commerciallitigation‘anddefamation”Gi19)andthatit “lackedthe skillsrequired
toperformiin accordancewiththeappropriatestandardof care. q 20).For purposesof Rule}.

12,6.thoseallegationare. takenas true. As. KellyMeCoy
i

is aware, it handledmatters for

Counterelaimantsin eachlistedareaof thelaw.
Thecounterclaim,makesclear that the counterclaimants’damagesincludelossofthe:

at theCourtof Appeals while intoxicatedand.thatanotherof its principalscontinuedto work on |
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thismatterafterbeingexpresslyinstructednot:to do so. ‘Theseallegationsalonea
are

¢

sufficient to.

stsAArizona’Ss.noticepleadingrequirements,BelenLoan

n

Investorsv.Bradley,231Ariz.448,|
- 296P.3d984,9933(CtApp.2012).

- CounterdefendantsAreNot
t

Entitledto theReliefTheySeek
“Arizonaisisa noticepleadingstate,butitis alsoa state

e thatrequiresits litigants
t

to: comply
withRule

2

26,1,Ariz,R. Civ.PBOncethis)MotiontoDismisshasbeendecided,counterclainiantsme

willbe.entitledtoan,InitialDisclosureStatementthat includes. an

1

Affidavitof Merit,signedby
|

a witnessulti to. testifytothestandardofcare forthelegalmalpracticeallegediin this case.

“Dismissalpursuantto Rule 120)6) iis.not
-

the appropriateremedyfor thepleading
deficienciesalleged

i
in the motion. if this Courtfindsthe: needtosupplementti

the recordbefore

the’ InitialDisclosureStatementis.due, an order requiring a moredefinitestatementof the claims

is sufficient.

If this response has. not. defeated the. statuteof limitationsargument as a matter of law,

any remainingquestions of fact must be decided by the trial jury. The motionmust be denied

‘andthe counterdefendantsrequired to answer.

DATEDthis 25" dayof July,2018

CALVINL.RAUP,PLLC »

AttomeyforDefendants/Counterclaimants
7

10
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Co-counselforDefendants/Counterclaimant
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From:Albert Carlotti <drearlotti@yahoo.com>

. » Subject:Fw: Re: Termination of Attorney/ClientRelationship
_ Date: June 18, 2018 at 11:20:21 AM MST - |

To:CalRaup<cal@rauplaw.com>
~

— ForwardedMessage=-+--

From: KevinMcCoy <kmocoy@kelly-nmecoy.com>
~

Tor “drcarlotti@yahoo.com":<drcarlotti@yahoo.com>
Cc: "drmichellec@yahoo.com" <drmichellec@yahoo.ccom>; "kcelyOkely=~-mccoy.com!

'

<mkelly@kelly--mccoy.com>
_ Sent: Tuesday, August 18, 2015, 10:52:45 PM CDT

Subject:Re:Terminationof Attorney/ClientRelationship
Al,we willmakeour filesavailableto whoeveryou want...

~ Sent from my. iPhone -

On Aug18, 2015,at 8:07 PM, Al <drcarlotti@yahoo.com> wrote: -

Kevin,

| am versed in the rules applying to an attorney terminating their client.
You are required to provideentire file before we can terminate your client.

‘Alsoif there's a pending matter at hand, you cannot abandon your clientif:
that wouldprejudice their abilityto respond to that filing in a

timely”_manner..
te

Thei issue with responseto Petiaat the Superior Court must be replied to.
.

We expect that your firm will do so in a timely manner. With respecttothe ..
bankruptcy court, as this is a moot issue since the judgment has

completelybeen reversed, you may withdraw.No
responsefromus is.

“even. necessaryat this point.
.

The recent chargeto our card may stand.

| will have an answer to your other 2 options in the next 30 days.



~ Regards, -

‘Albert.

|

SentfrommyiPhone
-

On Aug18, 2015,at 4: 36PM,Kevin McCoy<kmocay@kelly-mccoy.com>
wrote:..

Albertand Michelle, ~

‘Uponfurther consideration,| donot believethat

a

an in- personmeetingwill
- provide any benefitto this discussion, other than to, perhaps, give you -

both anotheropportunityto unfairly criticizethis firm for its’ handling of

your case. Instead, | think there are reallyonly three possible options.-at

hand: You can (1) continueto allow us to run your credit card each month
- in the -amount of $3500 as per our prior agreement until the current past-

due balanceof approximately $136,000is paid in full, (2) pay us a one-
time lumpsum payment of $70,000in full satisfaction ‘of the past due.

. balance, or (8) refuse to remit any more payments. Matt and | have —
discussed these options and are fine with whatever you choose. Be

~

advised, however, that if you choose the third option, we will be forced to
|

sue you for the full amount now currently due and owing. This is not a

course of action that we wish to take and would preferto amicablypart
‘ways. Regardless of which option you choose, at a minimum, Kelly
McCoy, PLC must immediatelywithdraw as your counsel of record in the

bankruptcy and superior court matters. Like you, we are not financially
able to endure another trial and |incur additional fees and costs that

t

might
notget paid. -

Concerningthe most recent charge to your creditcard, despite what you —
may have thought, your August 7 email in no way stated that we were no-
longer authorized to run your card in accordancewith our prior
agreement. Rather, you stated that you wanted to sit down and “reach a

settlement.” If we cannot reach an amicable settlement, then we willno
longer

r

run.the card. But underno circumstances are we goingto reverse -



a thecharge.You owe this firma considerableamountof money§and.wefay haveworkedwithyoufor quitesome time on paymentterms.

oI havealsoattachedthe most recent
t

pleadingstiled by Pettaiin thea

: bankruptcyand state courtproceedings.Because we will be withdrawing:
mo

as your counseli in both venues, | urge you-to pass these pleadingsalong —
_

to. your generalcounsel,Edwin Hsu, so that he can respond to them as he
gees fit. Please considerthisproposal and let. me knowhow: youwishto.

proceed.

| ‘Regards,oy

Kevin

Kevin C. McCoy,Esq.

KELLY McCOY,PLC

340 E. Palm Lane,Suite 300

Phoenix,Arizona 85004

(602)687-7433
(602)687-7466(fax)
_kmcecoy@kelly-mcocoy.com

|

Wehave
r

movedouroffices.Pleasenoteour newmailing
—

address.



Ourfirm is‘a debt relief
a

agency.Amongother legal services, we
©

helpindividuals and businesses file for
bankruptcyreliefunder

ve theUnitedStates
BankruptcyCode.

‘Thisemailandany files transmittedwithit are confidential
a

and:
intended solely for the use. of the individual-or entityto which.they,-

are addressed. If you have receivedthis email in-error please -

notifyus at (602) 687-7433.. This message contains confidential
information and is intendedonly for the individual named. If you

are not the named addressee you should not disseminate,
distribute or copy this e-mail. Please notify the sender

immediately by e-mail if you havereceived this e-mail by mistake»
and delete this e-mail from your system. If you are not the
intended recipient you are notified that disclosing, copying,
distributing.or taking any action in reliance on the contents of. this

_

Information is strictly prohibited.

From: Albert Carlotti [mailto:drcarlotti@yahoo.com!
Sent: Tuesday, August 18, 2015 1:20 PM

To:. Kevin McCoy; Matthew Kelly
Subject: Fw: Receipt

Kevin& Matt,

lam not thrilledwith the fact that Lisa just charged my credit card in. light
of the:fact that you haveagreedto discuss our issues withyour firm. .

In the interimit should be reversed. My,last correspondenceto you

suggestedthat we wait until Matt retumsto. sit down.



~ Youshouldbe<aware.thatvia

1

correspondencewith Mr.Lorenzand our
-- general counsel,EdwinHsu,Petta has issued a settlementofferto us.

-

ae

~ She expectsus to
> Payher$200.0000.

Not kidding.

| Please
|
reverse

e

thecharge:andadvisemewhenyoubothwouldliketo
a

.

meet. .

:

(nae
-

Forwarded Message -----

From: Lisa Plisko <[plisko@kelly-mccoy. com>
7

To: "drcearlotti@yahoo.com". <drcarlotti@yahoo.com>

_ Ce: Matthew Kelly <mkelly@kelly--mecoy.com>; Kevin \MoCoy.: <kmecoy@kelly-mccoy.com>
-

Sent: Monday, August 17, 201510:32 AM
|

Sublect:Receipt

Attached isa receiptfor yourAugust2015 payment.Thankyou.
—

:

Lisa Plisko
|

LegalAssistant
KELLY McCOY,PLC
340 East Palm Lane,Suite 300.



Phoenix,Arizona85004 oe
-

(602) 687-7433
(602) 687-7466(fax)

-. fplisko@kelly-mccoy.com

- Ourfirm is a debt reliefagency,Amongotherlegalservices,wehelp:
individualsand businessesfile for bankruptcyrelief under the United

States BankruptcyCode. This email and anyfiles transmittedwith itare =~
:

confidentialand intended solelyfor the use of the individualor entityto

which: they are addressed. If you have receivedthisemailin error,

“please notifyus at (602)687-7433. This message containsconfidential:
_ informationand is intended only for the individual named. If you are not

the named addressee, you. should not disseminate, distribute or copy

this email. Please notify the sender immediatelybyemail if you have ~

received this.email by mistakeand delete this email from your system. If

you are not the intended recipient, you are notified that disclosing,

copying, distributing or taking any action in. relianceon.the contentsof

this information:is strictlyprohibited.

-

.<20150818150936486.pdf>
<20150818145019354.pdf>

~<20150818145008147.pdf>
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SUPERIOR COURT:OFARIZONA
-

_ COUNTYOFMARICOPA
|[REELYMCCOY,PLLC, No, ev2018-003112

 Plaintif | AFFIDAVITOF EDWARDee
yee EN

_ | HOPKINS,ESQ.
ee

od AssignedtotheHon.nsJamesD,SmithDESERTPALMSURGICALGROUP, -

PEC,ET AL,|

‘Defendants,|

XYI,BdwardHopkins,Esq. declarewiderpehay'3‘of perjury’as follows:
1. Taam. ah attotney authorized to practice lawin theStateof Atizonaandthe

|

Stateof Colorado since 2011, My Arizonabar numberis 028825, My

_ Colorado bar number is 43298. Eam.also.a memberin goodstandingofthe

barsfor the ULS. DistrictCoutt,Districtof Arizona;U. 8.District Court,
.

District of Colorado; U.S. DistrictCourt, Disttict ofNew Mexico; U.S.

Court:of Appeals,NinthCircuit;U. S. Court of Appeals,Tenth Circuit;and

U.S.SupremeCoutt.
|

|

|

2. -Thold allseven certifications offered by the IntemationalAssociationof

Privacy Professionals (APP)(https:/ [inip.0f 2),includingcertificationsi in

theptivacylaws of the UnitedStates(CIPP/US),European Union
|

.

eh (cipp/E), Canada(CIPP/©,andAsia(CIPP/A);UnitedStates
|

|

governmentalptivacylaws (CIE./G) IT privacybestpractices(CIPT);.and.
|

M). TheIAPP awardedme its Fellow
:

- of Information

o

PeivacyIb)desgnitionim 2016,
\
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“Gooe Ifoundedthe<HopkinWayPLLClewfifirmaiin12012Seeeeeo Sos

a ldgatngcacases=ivolingcomputerctimes,defarnation,invasionsofprivacy,

:

defamationactions.Tn2014,Lrepresentedtheplaintsin the last.

* Lrepresentedtheplainin the,lastdefarnationbenchtrialT ttied.My.
: clientsecureda six-figureverdict.Lamcutrentlylitigatingfourpending
defamation lawsuitsin state and federal courts in Arizona and Colorado.

ct insway:com, T.hefierrepresentsclientsinAtizond’S and“bo

: Colosado’s8 statesandfedeealcourts.I focusthemajorityofnthypracticeeLon
ml

od havelitigatedmoteethan20defamationcases i. stateanidfederal
¢

couttsina - op

oe ArizonaandColorado.Thavesepttsentedbothplaintiffsanddefendantsin:

a defamationjjnytrialI tied.Mydlientssecureda sbefigureveidict,Ta2017
|

275

I have litigatedsevenstate court appealsthat focused on defamation issues,

Twoof thosecasesresultedin.publishedopinions.|

Ihaveresolvedmote than100 defamationmattersat the. pre-litigationstage
oe foxclients in.theUnited.Statesandazoundthe world.

Tn 2015,i setved asthe standardof cate expertwitnessfor a

an Arizonafee
:

oSasbitzationheating|that involyedanotherArizonaattomeywhoprimarily
oo Practicesinternetdefamation,invasion.ofprivacy,andcybetharassmentlaw

and whohadrepresentedthecomplainant’in an internet defamationcase.

of haveservedas a paidconsultingexpertfototherattorneysdefamation|

cases.intheUnitedStatesandCanada,
: Ihavepresentedcontinuinglegal educationPresentations:to: attorneysand

litigate defamationclaims.

2.0f 6

" judgesthat‘explainedhowto removedefamatotyonlinereviewsand how:to |
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|

22
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25.

a 1havealsohelpedclientsobtaininjunctivereliefiin.ntheformofcourtorders|

: thatheldorruledwebpagescontainingdefamatoryorpvacpinvading’
a statements

s

aboutmyclientsweteunlawfulandviolatedtheirlegalsights
fe underthelawsoftheU.8.Afterobtainingthoseorders,Ihaveworkedwithae

taajorsearchenginecompanies,sachas: Google,Bing,andYahoo!Search,
oe

. |to helpmyclientsgetharmfulanddamagingwebpagesde-indexed0
orde|

:

Slisted:fromthosecompaniesU,S:searchresults,

12.

15,

websitesandEntemnee’SearchEnginecompanies,cannotgevalbe
.

ecompelledremove

¢

informationother Pastiespublished.
,

|

- Before. owember2016,InternetSearchEnginecompanies,like

7
Google.com, wouldroutinely:andvoluntatilyde-listot de-indexhatmful
webpages:fromtheltUS. searchresults:iftheywere presentedwithU.s.

: couttotdetscontainingfindingsoffact andlawtbatconfirmedplaintiffswe
|

legalsightshadbeeriviolatedbyvinlawfilactsofdefamationot invasionsof:
- privacy.

.

.

1 3. WhentheseInternetSearch’Enginecompaniesdelistedot de-indexed: |
- webpagesfrom.theirU.Sssearchresults,the.de-listedof de-indexed

webpagesstoppedappearingin the searchresultswhenU.S.Internetusers
. petformedInternet searchesusingthesecompanies”‘searchplatforms.

Oncethese.companieshad delistedot
£

de-indexedthewebpagescontaining
|

oe iheunlawful conterit, plaintiteswhowerethesubjectsOf thederogatory
webpageswould immediatelybegin.to sufferlessfutatedamages.
I begatrepresentingDesettPalm SusgicalGroup,PLC;Dr. AlbectCaslort
‘and Dr,Michelle Cabret-Catlotti(CGlients"),theplaintiefsand

3 0f6
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18.

19,

20.

21.

counterdefendantsisin CaseC02008010464,MacoCCounty
y

Sapireine

Court,in,October2015. }

OaNovember4,2015,I arguedagainst:a motionto dismisstheDefendant
‘hadfiled.TheDefendant8 motionwas deniedthe same day.
OnJanuasy55, 2016,theCourtenteredaJury‘TrialSet Order,thatsetthe:|

civilaction’s ttlal datesforSeptember.6-8, 12-15, and 19-22,2016.‘The
Orderalsoinstructedthe pattiesto filetheir dispositivemotionsno

>

Jaterbook
|

thanJune8,2016,givingthepattiesmonthsto completetheir discovery.
“Monthsptlorto the action’s termination, ‘the:partieshadcompleted
settlementnegotiationson May20, 2016.I cannot furnish.anydetailsabout.
the settlement.
On June 13, 2016, the Court entered an Orderfot Injunction.

The parties’ Stipulation for Dismissal was not fileduntil months later,

_ Settlement agreements that inchide litigants”promisesto try to take steps to

delete,de-index, or de-list disparagingwebpagesoften contain terms that ate Lo

contingenton the patties’ andthirdparties’ futureactions. Litigantswho

. enter intosuch. agreementsoften need to wait several months, whiletheyor

theirattomeyscommunicatewith third pasties,before: theycan confirmall
thematerialterms ‘oftheir settlementagieementshave beenfulfilled,Only

afterthey!knowall the terms of their settlementagreementshave been

falfilledcan. theyreasonably4agteeto. move coutts to dismisstheir actions.

BetweenJune23,2016,and September8,2016,my law firm wroteto thied
.

patties—IntemetSearchEngineCompaniesand other companiesthat had

- publishedor. fepublishedwebpages.containingdispataging:statements:about
. ‘the Clients... Myfirm. sharedthe Court?s June 13, 2016, Order for Injunction

4 of6
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12

13

i4
|

at
16)

47

48

19|]

22 |

23 ||

oh

25

26

withthethirdpartieswhocouldde-indexor delistwebpages.Weexphined: —

aes ‘thelitigantshadsettledtheirdisputes;in outcomiunicationsto otherthird
|

ae

Sy _ patties:andaskedthosethirdparties,to deletethewebpagestheycontzolled.a a

2A,

~

> 25,

26,

de-list harm:

_ “ASaditectresultofout firm'sf communications‘withthethindpatties,
almost.all.ofthemagieed,forthefirsttime,‘todelete,de-index,ot delist.

- ‘webpagesthat containeddisparsgingstatementsaboutthe.Cents:Mylaw
of

‘fiom.did‘notreceivesome:tesponsesconfismingthisdpattieshaddeleted,
‘ de-indexed,ot-de-listedwebpagesuntilafterJay23,2016:

.

,

Beforemylaw fier,hadreceivedalltheresponsestoour Seles |

“theChentshad10 way to estimatethedamagessheyhadLikelysuffezedasa |.

directresult oftheir ptiorcounselsacts of omissions.

Dueto theitprior‘tialcounsel’sactsor omissions,‘theClientshadsuffered-

”

xeputational,mental,andeconomic. damagesbetweenthe datetheitfirstjury
trialended andthedatemylawfirm.teceivedthelast.response:to our

:

Jane]
2016.communicationsto thirdpatties.

Thefirst time the Clientswouldhavebeenable to accuratelyassesstheir

additionaldamages.wouldhavebeenafterconfirmingall reasonableefforts:|. :

to delete,de-index,or de-listtheharmfulwebpageshadbeen‘completed.|

Theyhadto-find, out
t

whatmotethana dozenthirdpatties were,willingand

ableto doin responseto my‘firm’swrittenrequests.‘BeforeJuly25,2016,
- the Clientscouldnot haveestimatedthe

: damagestheyhad:sufferedafter
os helefirst teal.

|

"

|

After the Clientshadconfirmedall.reasonsbleeffortsto. delete,de-rindes,of
.

aLwebpageshadbeencompleted,theyavertto moveothe
Cowitt to dismiss thecivilaction: thatbegan

iin 2008.

5 of 6 _
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QT OnSeptember82016,theCourtenteredan Orderdismissingtheease,
|

terminatingtheaction.
to 28. : Amongthedamagesthe Cleatincurredasa.dixectresultoftheisprior

attorneys?actsofomissionswetethe legalcosts theypaidtooutfiomtO
|

teptesentthem
i
in defamation-andptivacy-telatedmattersaftertheArizonafe

:

| Courtof Appealshad remandedtheircase backto thetrial court.Also
.

among: theidamageswerethe additionalreputational,mental,andspecial
.

damagestheyincutredbecausetheirprior trialcounselfailed:to obtainthe.
ainjunctivereliefthey.neededto seasonablymitigatetheitdamages.|

immediatelyfollowingtheirfitstjjurytrial,

29. Tam-willingand ableto testify under oath about all myabove statements.

I declare and certifyunderpenalty of perjury the foregoing is true and cottect to.

"the best of myknowledge.
.

Exectitedon: - / . Signedby:

WE2SfIB COSTS-

Edward Hopkins,Esq.
HopkinsWayPLLC
7900 E, Union Ave,Ste.1100

Denver, CO. 80237.
Tel:602-714-7172 | Fax: 602-714-7173

© |

~ 6 of6
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whic alreadywas overdue,,

6.t{numeitalybegun’tobearrecgewhetherthestatute:afspaleslaaelehad.
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1 declareunderpenialtyofpetjutyundertheclasofthestate‘ofArizonathatthe
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; ThompsonsKrone,P.L.Ce

4601 East FortLowellRoad,Suite109
Telephone:(520),884- 9694-

“RussellE. Krone, State Bar No. 015859,
| Russ@thompsonkrone.com

~ md

| Maxwell T. Riddiough,StateBarNo.032560»
Max@thompsonkrone:com:

a

Attorneysfor.Counterdeféndants

KELLYMCCoy,PLC,an Arizona Se
|

professionallimitedliabilitycompany,
|

Case Number:cv2018-003112Tt}

on

|

‘DESERTPALMSURGICALGROUP,PLC, an

|

Smith

. company;, ALBERTE. CARLOTTI,MD and
: MICHELEL. CABRET-CARLOTTI,MD,

_

Arizona professionallimited liability
company; ALBERT E. CARLOTTI,MD and

husbandandwife,

ChrisDeRose,Clerk ofCourt
kao ElectronicallyFiled ***

T, Hays, Deputy8/13/20184:07:00PM

Filing ID 9608103

Tucson, AZ 85712

Facsimile: (520) 323-4613

me “INTHESUPERIORCOURTOFTHESTATEOF ARIZONA
wee

IN ANDFORTHECOUNTYOFMARICOPA”

Plaintiff,
|

REPLYINSUPPORT OF MOTION
ae

TO DISMISSCOUNTERCLAIM

Assigned to the Honorable James D.

Arizona professional limited liability
_

husband.and.wife,
,

Defendants.

DESERTPALM SURGICAL GROUP,PLC, an

MICHELE.L. CABRET-CARLOTTI,MD,

Counterclaimants; -



: KELLYMcCoy,PLC, an Arizona
-

professionallimitedliability.company;
. MATTHEWJ: KELLY and JANE DOE KELLY,

©

- husbandandwife; KEVINC. McCoy and.

~ JANEDorMcCoy,husbandand wife,|

oe
-

Counterdefendants.

Plaintift£KellyMcCoy,PLCand CounterdefendantsKellyMcCoy,PLC,Matthewhe
KellyandKevinorMeCoy(collestvely,Plaintiffs”),by:andthrough

&

theiattomeys:
|

: undersigned.respectfullysubmit theirReply
i
in support of their’ Motionto Dismiss the»

Counterclaim filedin thisAction.ThisReply is morefully supportedby the accompanying

Memorandumof Pointsand Authorities.

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS ANDAUTHORITIES

J...

.

INTRODUCTION.

_

Plaintiffs filed their Motionto Dismiss Defendants’ Counterclaim(“Motion”) on July

2,2018.DefendantsfiledtheitResponse| to Motion to DismissCounterclaim(hereinafter

- the “Response”)on July25, 2018.The Responsefailsto. adequatelydemonstratethatthe.

Counterclaimcontainsa sufficient legalbasis to withstandPlaintifisMotion.
. Specifically,

Defendantsdo not provideany.legalauthorityto"

supportheirargument‘thattheir
.

‘professionalnegligenceclaimagainstPlaintifisdidnot accrueuntiltheunderlyinglitigation.

- in MaricopaCounty SuperiorCourt CaseNumberCV2008-010464,DesertPalmSurgical:

/ Group; PLC,et al. v.
v.

SherryPetta, et: al (the “OriginalAction”)eventuallysettled.
-

|Moreover,Defendants also. fail to provide
a

an adequate. basisto substantiate the legal



Sufficiencyof their unjustenrichmentcand intentionalinflictionofemotionaldistress
counterclaimsas pled. Accordingly,dismissalofallthree

c

causes ofactionncontainedtherein
:

iswarranted.
Th ARGUMERT,

|

_ AL "DefendantsKnewOr.Should. HaveKnownThatTheir Alleged.

Malpractice ClaimAccrued At The Latest. When the Arizona’
SupremeCourt DeniedqTheirPetitionforReviewon July.3

30,2015.

In Arizona,acerualofa professionalmalpracticeclaimoccurs“whenthePlaintiff
knewor should\éeasonablyhaveknownofthemalpracticeandwhen theplaintifi’sdamages

are cértainand not contingentupon the outcomeof an appeal.”Althaus v. Cornelio,203
|

Ariz. 597, 600, 10, 58 P.3d 973, 976 (App. 2002).: Moreover, “actual injury or damages

must be. sustained” beforea negligence cause of action accrues, and in the context of legal
~J

malpractice,“the injury or damaging effect on the unsuccessful party is not ascertainable |

until the appellate process is completed or is waived: bya failure ‘to appeal.” Amfac

DistributionCorp. v. Miller,138Ariz. 152, 154, 673 P.2d792, 794 (1983)(“AmfacIP”).

. Accordingly,accrualof a legalmalpractice’claimoccurswherethe plaintiff not only
.

discoversallegednealiaencebutalso causationand.“appreciable,non-speculative”damages
arising

s

therefrom. Commercial Union Ins. Co.v. Lewis&Roca,183 Ariz. 250, 253-54,902| -

+1P. 2d1354,1356-57(App.1995),Accrual “requiresonly:actual or constructive knowledgeof.

the fact.ofdamage,ratherthan of the totalextentor calculatedamountof damage.
”

CDI,

Ine. v. Addison,Roberts& LudvigCP.A., P.C., 198 Ariz.173, 176, i MI,7P. 3d979,982
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(App.2000)(principalsunderlyingclaim accrual“appliestoanynegligenceclaim against.

professionals”).
DefendantsrelianceuponAmfacDistributionCorp.veMiller,138Ariz155, 673

P2d 795 (App.1983)C“AmfacPr)fortheiraccrualargumentis misplaced.InAmfacI a

companysuedits.
s formerattorneyaftertheattomeyfailedto

>

adducesufficientevidenceat

: ‘tialwhichresultedin dismissalofthe complaintin J
anuary

1978. Theattomey-defendant|

thenappealedon behalfofthe.companybuttheAtizona
2

SupremeCCourtaffirmedthetial
court’s dismissal orderi in

,

September1979. In themalpracticeactionfiled in May1980,the
|

parties disputed whetherthe company’s malpractice claim accruedwhen the trial court

|, dismissedthe complaint or when the dismissalwas affirmed on. appeal. The Court of
|

Appeals held that the malpracticeclaim was timely filed, because legal malpractice claims:
-

accrue: (1) when the plaintiff “shouldreasonably have known” of thealleged malpractice;

and (2)when the
plaintitt

s damagesare “certain” and no longer “contingent upon the

outcome of an appeal.
> 138Ariz. at 156, 673 P.2d at 796. Aspart of

iits holding, the Amfac I
courtrtalsoarticulatedthe generalrule that’‘itis onlywhen the litigation is terminated and the

es client'srights

a

are ‘fixed’ that it.can safelybe said that the lawyer's misdeeds resultedin injury

‘to the client.” Id. at 157, 673 P.2d at 797.

Here,Defendantsfully exhaustedtheir appellate rightsonJuly 30, 2015. when the

Arizona Supreme Court denied review. As of this date, the trial judgmentin the Original

Action was permanentlyvacated. If it was not abundantly clearto Defendants that the trial

judgmentwas nolonger valid at the time of the Court ofAppeals’ decision on January 15,
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damage,rather than of thetotalextent or calculatedamount of damage.”” CDLIne.v.18
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od Whilenot necessary for the determinationof this matter, itis usefulto note that,unlikethe
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27,

28

AS

20155th“Appeal)thiswas

s

indisputablythecase >whenthe ArizonaSupremeCourtdenied
IE Defendants’PetitionforReview.Itwas atthattimethatDefendantknewor

t shouldhave
|

knownthatanydamagestheyallegedlysustainedfromPlaintifisrepresentationbecamepel

fixed

«

oncethetrialjudgmentin.the
e OriginalActioncouldnnotbe affirmed‘throughthe:je

spliaeprocess.SeeAmfacI, 138Ariz,at153-54,673P.2d793-94,
“DefendantssuggestthediscussionfromAmeLthat‘

‘$‘elenerally,itissonlywwhenthe:

ligation;is terminatedendtheclientssightsare

e

“fixed”thatit can safelybesaidthatthe| ws | oe

lawyer’S. misdeedsresultediin injuryto the client;2 AmfacI at 157,797,‘means.thatthe co

underlyingcasmust be fullylitigatedand the.case terminatedbeforea professional:

negligenceclaim.mayaccrue. However,thatsentence merelyexplainswhy,iin thatcase, ‘the:bs

claimdid. not accrue untilafter: “theCourt of Appeals decided the appeal.andthetime to
|

appealto the [state]SupremeCourt[-..| had expired” Jd. ':The languagedoes not alterthe
well settled law that accrual “requiresonly actualor

-

constructive knowledge ofthefactof

:

Addison,Robert& Ludwig,CP.A.;)P.C.» SUPKA..

-20'|

Amfac I.case,Defendants here terminatedPlaintiffs’ representationfollowing their receiptof.
| the Court of Appeals’January 15, 2015 opinion and hired new counsel, includinga former:

_ Chief Justice of the Arizona SupremeCourt, StanleyFeldman, before filing the Petition for
Review. . Plaintiffs find it somewhat disingenuous for Defendants to contend in their |

Response,.that following the termination of the Kelly McCoy firm’s representation,
-“Counterclaimants briefly were unrepresented,but soon theyretained Ed Hopkinsof Hopkins

—

Way, PLLC” without also noting that they had hired former JusticeFeldman and David©
Abneyto file: theirPetitionfor Review. .
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24
~ course of therepresentationup until thatpoint, clearlyestablishes the “fact of damages”for. |

25

26|

27

28:

Here,itisDefendants’actualand constructiveknowledgeof thefactthatthey| had.

sustaineddamagesthatcontrolswhen

t

thisclaimaccrued.cor,Inc.,198Ariz.173 at111,
|.

|

7 P.3dat 982(citingCommercialUnionIns.Co,183 Arizat 253-54, 902P.adat11356.87),
4InCommercialUnioninsCo.,, an insurancecarrierbroughta legalmalprctioeclaimagainstfe,

“itsf

foi law firmbaseduponlegally:incorrectresearchandadvice,whichbroughtaboutaa. pe

oddenialofcoversand
d subsequentcoveragelitigationbroughtagainstthe carrier

r

by‘ae|

policy’s insured.“There,theCourtofAppealsheldthatthe carrier’S malpracticeclaim- .

accruedwhentsmotionfor summaryjudgmentin thestgueuselitigationwas‘denied,
|

: becauseit "thenhad reasontobelievethat Lewis andRoca's negligentadvicewas the cause

_of Commercial Union's expenditureof defensecosts.” 183 Ariz. at 258,902 P.2d at 1362.

~ This reasoningis directly applicable to the facts of this case.. When the-Court of

|

Appeals reversedthe trialjudgment, Defendants had reason to knowthat they would need to

the ArizonaSupremeCourt.Atthe very latest, Defendants knewthat they wouldthen be
requiredtoeitherretryorsettlethecase if they wishedto dofitindepursuing theirclaimsnee

the PetitionforReviewwas denied.That Defendantsshouldhave been awareof: (1) any

perceiveddeficienciesinPlaintiffs’representationrelating to the inability to obtain the
|

affirmation.of the trialcourt judgment,or(2) any other facet. of theirperformancein the.
|

_ purposes of this claim’saccrual by nolater than July 30, 2015. CDT,Inc., 198Ariz. 173 at 1



WO

68

~

nN

10]
al

AriaR Civ.P.However,analysisunderRule 361is “notrequired”whenthecourt “doesnot’
ll

a
13]

14

1

16

17]

18

20°

21

22

7
|

demonstrate that the movant is entitled to judgment as a matter of law.” City of Tempev.

24 a

oo

25

26

27\

28

qd; 7 P.3dat 982. Accordingly,Arizonalaw is clear thatDefendants’ - profesional
-

"negligencecocounterclaimaccruedandexpiredbeforetheCounterclaim\wasfiled.

B.ThisCourtNeedNotResortto MattersOutsidethePleadings‘in.1Deciding
‘Plaintiffs’MotionfoDismiss, , .

Wherea partybringsa motionunderRule12046)Ariz.R.Civ,P., and“mattersoutside
|

thepleadingsarepresentedto,andnot
t

excludedby,thecourt,‘themotionmustbe treatedas
|

‘onieforsummaryjudgmentunderRule 56. Allparties
5

imist -begivenareasonableve

opportunityto presentall the materialthat is. pertinentto the motion.”Rule12(d),

relyonprofferedextraneous materials.” BelenLoanIny'TS,LLC
y

v. Bradley,231 Ariz. 448,

452, 7;296P.3d 984,988 (App.2012).The motion “neednottbeconverted”to a motion

forsummary
-y

judgment: ‘if extraneous matters neitheraddttonnor subtractfromthe deficiency
of thepleadingTd. at 5, 296P. 34.at 987.

TheCourt“shall grant summary judgmentif the movingparty shows thatthere is no

| genuine dispute as to anymaterial fact and the movingpartyis entitled
t

to: judgmentas a.

DP
.

fog eR poe een
fe

matter of law.” Ariz.R.Civ.P. Rule 56(a); see also Dobson v. Grand Intern. Broth. Of |

-

Locomotive Engineers,101 Ariz. 501, 506,421 P.2d 520, 525 (1966).“Even. where the facts
;

are. not disputed, summary judgmentis improper if the evidence of record does not

State, 237Ariz. 360, 363, 351 P.3d 367, 370 (App. 2015)(quoting Comerica Bank v.

Mahmoodi,224Ariz.289, 291, 229.3d 1031,1033
(App.2010).“The

movingpartybears|.
theburdenofprovidingundisputedadmissible evidencethatwouldentitle it to judgmentasa

7



we

VON

“10:

1

12 |:

131

14

15

17

194 UnionIns. Co.,supra.Ultimately,this neitheraddsto nor subtractsfrom thedeficiencyof -

oe
20

thisclaimas pled,and theCourt should. disregardtheseextraneousmaterialsinconsidering
Oth

23h 2.

24
25

26|

27

28)

2 matteroflaw."
» Watkins.v.Arpaio,239Atiz.168,177,367P.3d72;74(App.2016).

:Moreover,‘“affidavitsthatonlyset. forthultimatefactsor conclusionsoflawcannneitherae

supporwkdefeata
|

motionforsummary
y

judament” Floloresv.
»
Sarge1185Ariz.521,526,

: 917P2d250,255

5

(1996).
:

|

|

|

< TeonlyconcreteallegationwithinDefendants"professionalnealigenceclaimis thatf eg

FPlaintiftsdidnotstigaffirmationof thetrialjudgmenton appealThe“oseof:se savingi

Eeaidaofstealsodonotsatansui indenton thisassHore185A:Ariz,
,

at 526, 917 P.2dat 255;‘seealsoComexConst.“MaterialsS.LLC
y

v,FalconeBros.& :

Associa,Inc.,237Ariz.236,245,P 38, 349P.3d210,219(App.2015)(Carmotionfor.
~

summary "judgmentsmaynot begrantedor deniedwhensupportedsolelybya self-servingand

conclasonyaffidavit’). Here,the two affidavits that Defendantsattach to theirResponseare

“nothing more than an attempt to. obscure the date on whichthe alleged damagesfor their
|

professionalnegligence claimbecame knownto them so that it may survive dismissal in spite

isl of Arizonacase law governing accrual of this claim. See Amfac L Amfac H; Commercial|

thelegalsufficiencyofthe counterclaims.Bradleyat 15, 296 P.3d at 987,
!

- Moreover,Defendants

s

themselvesnotethat“[f] he counterclaimmakesclear that the.

counterclaimants’damagesinclude lossof the$12,000,000trial verdict”. Response at Pageoo

9. Their attempt to obscurethe dateof acerualnotwithstanding,by theirown admission,they

knewor should have known at theconclusionofthe Appealthat theirclaim had accrued.



oC Defendants?UnjustEnrichmentand IntentionalInflictof EmotionalDistress

ClaimsAreInsufficientas.Pled.

. “TntheirResponse,Defendantsdo notaddressPlaintiff'sargumentsthattheir |

intentionalinflictionofemotionaldistressandunjustenrichmentclaimsae insufficientto

|

satisfyArizona’snoticepleadingstandardInreviewiigthelegalsufficiencyofa pleading,
.

theCourtmustconsideronly“thewell-pledfactandallreesonableinterpretationsof those|

. facts”andmayat"speculateabouthypotheticalfactsthatmightentitlethe (taimantsto.

relief”Callenve Auto:OwnersIns. Co.218Atiz,417,419,4 4, 189P. 3d344,345-5-86,
|

(2008)
First,theallegationsthatDefendantshave levelled requirethe Courttoengageina.

guessing game as to whatconduct unjustlyenrichedPlaintiffs. AllDefendantshave alleged
is that Plaintiffschargedandcollectedfees that were “notearned.”

Simpystated,there
i

isno .

concrete factualbasisunder,which thiscounterclaim can survive. without hypothesizing
~ whichspecificfeeswere unreasonableor legallyillegitimate:Cullen,218 Ariz. at44, 189
| P.3d at 345-46. AlthoughDefendantscite to Rule 12(6)(6),Ariz RCiv.P., for the proposition

that the allegationswithin theircounterclaim must be taken as true,they fail to provide any

concrete support as to how merely alleging thatPlaintiffscollected unearned fees‘to which |

--they were not entitled satisfies Arizona’snoticepleadingstandard.

Second, Defendants’ intentional infliction of emotional distress counterclaimis

similarlyineffectual.While Defendants argue in their Responsethat their damages claim

includesassertions“that one of its principals appearedfor oral argument at their Court of
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©

a

- 10

i

particularly
g
giventhatthe

c AppealdefinitivelyterminatedwhentheArizona2SupremeCCourt

al
14

13.},

16

17

|Appealswhileintoxicated?andthatanotherof i itsprinepalscontinuedtowork:onnthismatter
ee

Jafterbeingexpressi instructednotto.dosso,”
2” theyfailtoacknowledgehowtheseallegations|

|

alonesatislythe.remaining
:

elementsofiiscounterclaim.Responseat9:24-10:1;See
|

TatiVv.Arpaio,239Ariz.168,V70-‘71,488,367P.3d72,74-15pe.2016)(plintie 2

Smustprovethat“thedefendantcausedssevereemotionaldistressbyextremeandoutragedusIo -
a

| conductcommittedwiththetenfocauseemotionaldistressotwithrecklessdisregardof :

thenear-cerantythatsuchdisteswouldresult”),
:

Moreover,Defendansalsodonot| eyed,

respondtoPlaintfis’contentionthatthiscounterclaimis.barredbythestatuteoflimitations,
fo

deniedreview on
1

July30,2015. All of. Plaintiffsallegedconduct
|

givingrise to thisoe

counterclaimthus occurred. outsidethe two-year limitations periodenshrinedin ARS.§ 12-

542(A)(1). Accordingly,this Courtshould dismiss the second and third counts of the |

|

~ Counterclaim.

Tit. “CONCLUSION.
|

18 vee

19}
i. 20.Lscounterclaimsbedismissedi in‘theirentiretyforfailureto claimsuponwhichreliefcan nbe

214 a

|

3 cgrantedunderRule120)ArizR. Civ,Po

|? Plaintiffs also note that theCourt of Appeals’ opinion in Petta is bereft of any suggestion

that:‘Plaintiffs engaged in any deficientor unacceptable conductin briefing or arguing the

95 ’ matter on appeal.236 Ariz. 568, 343P.3d 438. Moreover, Defendants never claimed

a 24.

26

28

In
n
Hightoftheforegoing,PlaintiffsrespectfullyrequestthatDefendants’three

Plaintiffs: committedmalpracticeor that they argued at the Court of Appealswhile

intoxicated, which:theyadamantlydeny, until after Plaintiffsbroughtthe instant action to

27 ~
collectthebalanceoffees owed.

10.



RESPECTFULLYSUBMITTEDthis13 day ofAugust,2018.

meOEE
PLC.

By:/s/ RussellE. Krone
|

~

Russell E..‘Krone
- MaxwellT. ‘Riddiough|

10

"|. Originalof the foregoingfiled
this 13" day of August, 2018 with:12

13 ||

14

15

16

17

18

19

21

23

24

25
|

06

og
284

22

. AttorneysforCounterdefendantsnd

Maricopa County Superior Court

201 West. Jefferson

Phoenix, AZ 85003

Copyof the foregoingmailed.
—

this 13 dayof August,2018to:

Calvin L,Raup
Calvin L. Raup:PLLC

335 E. Palm Lane
-

Phoenix, AZ 85004 .

AttorneysjorDefendants/ Counterclaimants

LarryL.Debus.
Lawrence I. Kazan

Debus, Kazan & Westerhausen,Lid
335 E. Palm Lane
Phoenix, AZ 85004.

Attorneysfor Defendants/ Counterclaimants

/s/ Dan Holinagel

do


